Save This Manual For
Future Reference

owners
manual

MODEL NO'S.
113.298721
113.298761

SAW WITH LEGS
TWO CAST IRON
TABLE EXTENSIONS
MOTOR AND

- QUICK RELEASE

RIP FENCE

r ~

Serial

Number

Mode! and serial numbermay be found
at the left-hand side of the base.

You should record both model and
serial numberin a safe place for future

' 10-INCH TABLE SAW
FOR o

YOUR | ‘ : : .

SAFETY: as_sem?ly
Read ALL - | 'Gp er;at’ng

iR || crepairparts

SEARS/CRAFTSMAN

Part No. SP5396

Sold by SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Chicago, IL. 60684 U.S.A.

Printed in U.S.A.


https://manualsfile.com

e si——
PR A

FULL ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN TABLE SAW

i within one year from the date of purchase, this Craftsman Table Saw fails due to a defect in
- - materlal or workmanship, Sears wili repalr it, free of churgo Thlswnrranty applies only while this
product Is in use In the United States.

1| WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY SIMPLY CONT ACTING THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE
. CENTER/DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES.

THIS WARHANTY APPL!ES ONLY WHILE THIS PRODUCT IS USED IN THE UNITED STATES.

' This warranty glvos you specific legairights, and you may also have other rights which vary from
; state to stata.

_ SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO,, D817 WA Hoffman Eslatos iL 60195

safety instructions for table saw

Safety is a combination of common sense, staying alert
and knowing how your table saw works. Read this
‘manual to understand this saw.

BEFORE USING THE SAW -

WARNING: - To avoid mistakes that could cause
serious, permanent injury, do not plug the saw in
until the following steps: have been saﬂsfactori!y
: completed '

1. Assembly and Alignment (See pages 10 - 24).

2. Learn the use.and function of the ON-OFF Switch,
Guard, Spreader, Anti- Kickbackdevice, Miter Gauge,
. Fence, Table insert and Blade Elevation and Bevel
- Controls. (See page 25) = -~ = :
3.-Review and understanding of all safety instructions
-~ ~and operating procedures mthis manual.
4 Review of the: mamtenance methods 1or th:s saw
(See page 43} -
-Read the followmg DANGER Iabel found on the 1ront of
-the saw.:- :
WHEN INSTALLING OR MOVING THE SAW

1."AVOID DANGEROUS_ENVIRONMENT. Use the
*_sawin a dry place protected from ram Keep work
- area well lighted. -

2 To avord m]ury from unexpected saw movement

A Put the saw on afim level surface where thereis
plenty of room for handln ng and properly support—
~+ing the workplece _

B Support the saw so the table |s level and the saw o

does notrock.

C Bnh thesaw to the ﬂoor;"
shde dunrtg normal use.

D When usmg table extenssons over 24 mches vmde -

rt iends to sl:p walk or o

DANGER

4. GROUND THE SAW- This saw has an approved 3-
conductor-cord and a 3-prong grounding type plug.
The plug fits grounding type outlets designed for 120
volt 15 ampcircuits. The green conductor in the cord
isthe grounding wire. To avoid electrocution, NEVER

- connect the green wire to a five terminal.

5. To avoid injury from electrical shock, make sure your
fingers do not touch the plug’s metal prongs when
plugging in or unplugging the saw.

8. To avoid back injury, get help or use recommended
casters when you need to move the saw. Always get
helpif you need to lift the saw. Hold the saw close to
your bocly. Bend yourKnees so you can lift with your
legs, not your back.

7. NEVER STAND ON TOOL. Serious injury could

occur if the tool tips or you accidentally hit the cutting
tool. . Do not store anything-above or near the fool
" where anyone might stand on the tool to reach them.

BEFORE EACH USE:

1. Inspect your saw.

A, To avoidinjury from accrdenta! stanmg, unplug the
saw, tumthe switch off and remove the switch key

- before raising or removing the Guard, changing
‘the cutting tool, changing the setup or ad;ustmg
anything.

- B, Check 1or alignment of moving parts, bmdmg of
moving parts, bréakage of parts, mounting, and
any other conditions that may affect the way it
works. If any partis missing, bent, orbrokeninany
_way, or any electrical parts don't work properly,

. turnthe saw off and unplug the saw.

C Heplace damaged missing, orfailed parts before
using the saw again.

-Use the _Sawblad.e Guard, Spreader, and Anti-
‘Kickback Pawls for any thru-sawing (wheneverthe
- blade comes through the top of the workpiece).

o Make sure the Pawls work properly. Make surethe
i Spreader is in line with the sawblade.

. .1Mmmbmmngm iK‘upbladegumidownamfm
-zmdﬂygoggmmatm o place-for thiougls €ute. -
P SDonmdofraehandm

m«musemmm
mnsmiwcheswmﬁom

3Dunotmacharoun¢mowsaw BKeephandsnutafpa!hnfsaw axnowhnwtoreducememkof =
bades. : - hickback. See instructions for fipping. . narower than 72 inch.

9 Vl!mnppmy,ustpﬂsbblockand 10. Tum power off and wait for bi

i* auiiary fencé whien fence isset to stop before adjusting or ade
between 12 and 2-inches from’ servicing.
biade. Do not make rip cuts



https://manualsfile.com

E. REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES.
Form habit of checking for and removing keys and
adjusting wrenches from tool before turning it on.

F. To avoid injury from jams, slips or thrown pieces
(kickback and throwback):

1. USE ONLY "RECOMMENDED ACCESSO-
RIES" (See page 43). Follow the instructions
that come with the accessories. Usingotherac-
cessories may be dangerous.

2. Choose the right blade or cutting accessory for
the material and the type of cutting you plan to
do.

3. Never use grinding wheels, abrasive cut-off
wheels, friction wheels (metal slitting blades)
wire wheels orbuffingwheel. They canfly apart
explosively.

4. Choose and inspect your cutting tool carefully.
a. To avoid cuttingtool failure andthrown shrap-

nel (broken pieces of blade), use only 10" or

smaller blades or other cutting tools marked
for speeds of 3450 rpm or higher.

b. Always use unbroken, balanced blades
designed to fit this saw's 5/8 inch arbor.

¢. When thru-sawing {making cuts where the
blade comes through the workpiece 1op),
always use a 10 inch diameter blade. This
keeps the spreader in closest to the blade.

d. Do not overtighten arbor nut. Use arbor
wrenches to “snug” it securely.

e. Useonly shampbladeswith properly setteeth.
Consult aprofessionalblade sharpenerwhen
in doubt.

i. Keep blades clean of gum and resin.

5. Adjust table inserls tiush with the table top.
NEVER use the saw without the proper insent.

6. Make sure alf clamps and locks are tight and no
parts have any excessive play.

!. Keep work area clean

A. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.
Floor must not be slippery from wax or sawdust.

B. To avoid burns or other fire damage, never use the
saw near flammabile liquids, vapors or gases.

C. To avoid injury, don't do layout, assembly, or setup
work on the table while the blade is spinning. |
could cut or throw anything hitting the blade.
Planahead o protectyoureyes; hands, face; ears.
AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING - Make sure
switch is “OFF” before plugging saw in.

1. Plan your work

A.USE THE RIGHT TOOL - Dont force tool or
attachment to do a job It was not designed for.

B. Dress for satety:

1.

[S IS 7+ T ]

Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties or
jewelry (rings, wristwaiches). They can get
caught and draw you inlo moving parts.

. Wear nonslip footwear.

. Tie back long hair.

. Roll long sleeves above the elbow.

. Noise levals vary widely. To avoid possible

hearing damage, wear ear plugs or muffs when
using saw for long periods of time.

. Any power saw can throw foreign objects info

the eyes. This can cause permanent eye
damage. Wear safety goggles (not glasses)
that comply with ANS1 Z87.1 (shown on pack-
age). Everyday eyeglasses have only impact
resistant lenses. They are not safely glasses.
Safety goggles are available at Sears retail
catalog stores. Glasses or goggles not in com-
pliance with ANSI Z87.1 could sericusly hurt
you when they break.

WEAR YOUR

{SHREY 0601}

7. For dusty operations, wear a dust mask along

with the safety goggles.

C. Inspect your workpiece. Make sure there are no
nails or foreign objects in the part of the workpiece
to be cut.

D. Plan your cut to avoid KICKBACKS and THROW-
BACKS - when a part or all of the workpiece binds
on the blade and is thrown violently back toward
the front of the saw.

1.

Never cut FREEHAND: Always use either a
Rip Fence, Miter Gauge or fixture to position
and guide the work, so it won't twist, bindonthe
blade and kickback.

.‘Make sure there’s no debris between the work-

piece and its supports.

. When cutting irregularly shaped workpieces,

plan your work so it will not slip and pinch the
blade;

a. A piece of molding, for example, must lie flat
or be held by a fixture or jig that will not letit
* twist, rock or slipwhile being cut. Use jigs or
fixtures where needed to prevent wmkp:ece
' shifting.

b. Usea dttfefent, better suited type of tool for
work that can’t be-made stable.


https://manualsfile.com

4. Use extra caution with large, very smail or
. awkward workpieces:

‘a. Use extra supports (tables, saw horses,
blocks, etc.) forany workpieces large enough
1o tip when not held down to the table top.
NEVER use another person as a substitute
. foratable extension, or as additional support
for a workpiece that is longer or wider than
the basic saw table, or to help feed, support
- or puil the workpiece.

" b. Neverconfinethe piece beingcut off. Thatis,
thepiece NOTagainstthe fence, mitergauge
orfixture. Never hold it, clamp it, fouch it, or
.use length stops against it. it mustbe freeto
move. fconfined, itcould getwedged against
the blade and cause a kickback or throw-
back.

. Never cut more than oneworkpiece at atime.

d. Never turn your table saw “ON” before clear-
ing everything except the workpiece and
retated support devices off the table.

4. Planthe way youwilil pushthe workpiece through.

A.NEVER pull the workplece through. Start and
finish the cut from the front of the table saw.

B.NEVER put your fingers or hands in the path of
the sawblade or other cutting tool.

C.NEVERreachinbackof the cutting tool with either
hand to hold down or support the workpiece,
_remove wood scraps, or for any other reason.

'D.Avoid hand positions where a sudderi slip could
cause fingers or hand fo move into a sawblade or
other cutting tool.

E. DON'TOVERREACH. Always keep good footmg
and balance.

F. Push the workpiece again‘st the rotation of the
blade. NEVER feed material into the cutting tool
from the rear of the saw.

G. Aways push the workplece all the way past the
. Sawbfade.

: H As much as poessible, keep your face and body to
“-one side of the sawblade, out ot line wuh apossible
klckback or throwback. '

[+

_i NEVERtumthe saw“ON"beforeclearmgthetable _

of all fools; wood scraps, efc., except the work-
~ piece and related feed or support devices for the
cut pianned.

° WHENEVER SAW BLADE IS SPINNING

_ WARNING: Don't let familiarity (gained from fre-
‘quent use of your table saw) cause a careless mis-

“take. Alwaysrememberthataearelessfracﬂon ofa

~second is enough to cause a severe lmury

: _,1 Before actuaily cuthng wnth me saw. watch it while it

* yuns for a short while. If it makes an unfamiliar noise
or vibrates a fot, stop immediately. Turn the saw off.

0

Unplugthe saw. Do not restart untilfinding and tixing
the problem.

. Make sure the top of the arbor or cutting tool turns

toward the front of the saw.

- Set the cutling tool as low as possible for the cut

you're planning.

. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. Al visitors should be kept

asafedistancefromwork. Make sure bystanders are
clear of the saw and workpiece.

. Let the blade reach full speed before cutling.
. DON'T FORCE TOOL. 1t will do the job better and

saferatitsdesignedrate. Feed the workpiece intothe
blade only fast enough to let it cut without bogging
down or binding.

. Before freeing any jammed material:

A. Tum swilch "OFF",
B. Unplug the saw.
C. Wait for ait moving parts to stop.

D, Checkblade, Spreader and Fence for proper align-
ment before starting, again.

To avoid throwback of cut off pieces;
A. Use the Guard assembly.

B. To remove loose pieces beneath ortrapped inside
the guard:

1. Tum saw "OFF".
2. Remove switch key.
3. Wait for blade to stop before lifting the Guard.

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR

H!PTYPE CUTS
. NEVER use the Miter Gauge when ripping.

2.

Use a Push Stick whenever the fence is 2 or more
inches from the blade. When thru sawing, use an
Auxiliary Fence and Push Block wheneverthe Fence
mustbe between 1/2 and 2 inches of the blade. Never
thru saw rip cuts lessthan 1/2inch wide. (See “BASIC
SAW OPERATION - USING THE RIP FENCE sec-
tior.)

. Never rip anything shorter than 10" long.
. When using a Push Stick or Push Block, the trailing

“end of the board must be square. A Push Stick or

Block against an uneven end could slip off orpush the
work away from the Fence.

. AFEATHERBOARD can help guide the workpiece.

See "BASIC SAW OPERATION - USING THE RIP
FENCE." Always use Featherboards for any non
thru rip type cuts.

i 24" — |

KERFS ABOUT | = I
5/16” APART | e

4-1/2" >i= g


https://manualsfile.com

BEFORE STARTING

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, make
sure the Rip Fence is parallel 1o the sawbiade.

2. Check the anti-kickback pawls. {See "BASIC SAW
OPERATION - USING THE RIP FENCE. "} The
Pawis must stop a kickback once it has started.

Replace or sharpen Anti-Kickback Pawls when points
become dull.

3. Plastic and composition (like hardboard) materials
may be cut on your saw. However, since these are

usually quite hard and slippery, the Anti-Kickback
Pawls may not stop a kickback. Therefore, be espe-

cially careful in your set-up and cutting procedures.
WHILE CUTTING
1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, always
pushforwardonthe sectionof the workpiece between

the saw blade andthe Rip Fence. Neverpushforward
on the piece being cut off.

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR
CROSSCUT TYPE CUTS

BEFORE STARTING
1. NEVER use the Rip Fence when crosscutting.

2. An auxiliary wood facing attached to the Miter Gauge
can help prevent workpiece twisting and throwbacks.
Alttach it to the holes provided. Make the facing fong
enough and big enough to support your work, Make
sure, however, it will not interfere with the Sawblade
Guard. (See page 26)

3. Usejigs orfixtures to heip hold any piece too smallto
extend across the full length of the Miter Gauge face
during the cut. This lets you properly hold the Miter
Gauge and workpiece and heips keep your hands
away from the blade.

WHILE CUTTING

1. To avoid blade contact, always hold the Miter Gauge
as shown in the “BASIC SAW OPERATIONS - US-
ING THE MITER GAUGE."

BEFORE LEAVING THE SAW
1. Tum the saw off.
2. Wait for blade to stop spinning.

3. Make workshop child-proof. Lock the shop. Discon-
nect master switches. Remove the yellow Swilch
Key. Store it away from children and others not
qualified to use the tool.

4. Unplug the saw.

glossary of terms for woodworking

Anti-Kickback Pawls (AKP)

Device which, when properly maintained, is designedto
stop the workpiece from being kicked back at the opera-
tor during ripping operation.

Arbor

The shatft on which a cutting tool is mounted.

Crosscut

A cutting or shaping operation made across the width of
the workpiece.

Dado

A non through cut which produces a square sided notch
or trough in the workpiece.

Featherboard
A device which can help guide workpieces during rip
type operation.

Freehand

Performing a cut without using a Fence, Miter Gauge,
fixture, hold down or other proper device to keep the
workpiece from tmstmg during the cut.

Gum
A sticky, sap based ressdue from w00d products.

Heel .

Mlsahgnmem of the blade.

Kerf

The amount of material removed by the blade in a
through cut or the slot produced by the blade in a non
through or partial cut.

Kickback
An uncontrolled grabbing and throwing of the workpiece
back toward the front of the saw.

Leading End
The end of the workpiece which, during a rip type
operation, is pushed into the cutting tool first.

Molding
A non through cut which produces a special shape inthe
workpiece used for joining or decoration.

Push Stick

A device used to feed the workpiece through the saw
during narrow ripping type operations and helps keep
the operator’'s hands well away from the biade.

Push Block

A device used for ripping type operations 100 narrow {o
allow use of a Push Stick.

Rabbet
A nolch in the edge of a workpiece.

Resin

A stmky, sap base substance that has hardened.
Ripplng

A cutting operation along the length of the workpiece.
Revolutions Per Minute {RPM)

The number of turns completed by a spinning object in
one minute.


https://manualsfile.com

glossary of terms for woodworking

Sawbiade Path

The area of the workpiece or table topdirectly inline with
the part of the workpiece WhICh willbe, or has been, cut
by the blade

Set
The distance thatthe tip of the sawblade tooth is bent{or
set) outward from the face of the blade.

Throw-Back
Throwing of pieces in a manner similar to a kickback.

Thru-Sawing
Any cutting operation where the blade extends com-
pletely though the thickness of the workpiece.

Trailing End
The workpiece end last cut by the blade in a ripping
operation.

Workpiece

The item on which the cutting operation is being done.
The surfaces of a workpiece are commonly referred to
as faces, ends, and edges.

motor specifications and electrical requirements

This saw is designed to use a 3450 RPM motoronly. Do
not useé any motor that rins faster than 3450 RPM, ltis
wired for operation on 120 volts, 60 Hz., alternating
current. IT MUST NOT BE CONVERTED TO OPER-
ATE ON'230 VOLTS.

CAUTION: Do not use blower or washing machine
motors or any motor with an automatic reset over-
load protector as their use may be hazardous. For
replacement motor, refer to parts listinthis manual.

CONNECTING TO POWER SOURCE
QUTLET

This saw-must be grounded whlle in use to protect the
~-operalor from electrlcal shock.

lfpowercard iswornor cut ofdamaged inanyway, have
it repiaced lmmed:ately

Your saw is wired for 120 volts and has a plug 1hat looks
like the one shown below Rl

3-PRQNG PLUG

{GROUNDING: PRONG

{1 T rrOPERLY GROUNDED
0 3.PRONG OUTLET

’WARMNG Do hot P
terminals of plug when

"'-can incur the potennai of elec :
" larly when used in'damp Iocations,

plumbing; or out of doors. Ifan eléctﬂcal -shock

,clan ol

occurs, there is the potential of a secondary hazard,
such as your hands contacting the sawblade.

This saw is equipped with a 3-conductor cord and
grounding type plug which has a grounding prong,
approved by Underwriters’ Laboratories and the Cana-
dian Standards Association. The ground conductor has
agreen lugandis attached to the tool housing atone end
and to the ground prong in the attachment plug at the
other end.

This plug requires a mating 3-conductor grounding type
outlet as shown.

Ifthe outlet you are planning to use for this saw is of the
two prong type, DO NOT REMOVE OR ALTER THE
GROUNDING PRONG IN ANY MANNER. Use an
adapter as shownbelow andaiways connectthe grou_nd-. _
ing lug to a known ground.

itis recommended that you have a qualified electrician
replace the TWO prong outlet with a properly grounded
THREE prong outlet.

GROUNDING LUG -
MAKE SURE THIS IS

3-PRONG &7 / [L—] CONNECTED TO A

PLUG e Bl KNOWN GROUND

HECEPTACL£
ADAPTEH

Atemporary adapter as shown, is available forconnect-

ing plugs to 2-prong receptacles. The green grounding
lug extending from the adapter must be connected to a

‘permanentgroundsuch asto aprope rly groundedoutlet

box. This adapter should be used only untit a properly
grounded outlet can be mstalled by a quahfied glectri-

| he?green grounding lug. extendmg
’ st be connectedtoa permanent


https://manualsfile.com

NOTE: The adapter illustrated is for use only if you
already have a properly grounded 2-prong receptacle.

The use of any extension cord will cause some loss of
power. To keep this to a minimum and to prevent
overheating and motor burn-out, use the foliowing table
1o determine the minimum wire size (A.W.G.) extension
cord.

Use only 3 wire extensicn cords which have 3-prong
grounding type plugs and 3-prong receptacles which
accept the plug on the saw.

1 HP. MOTR 110 - 120V

Extension Cord
Length Wire Size A.W.G.
0 -25 Feet No. 16
26 - 50 Feet No. 14
51-100 Feet No. 12

CHECK MOTOR ROTATION

The motor must rotate CLOCKWISE when viewed from
the shaft end to which you will mount the pulley. (See
page 21.) lf it does not, do not assemble or use saw until
motor with right rotation is installed.

contents
WAITANLY ..eeerscrcerrseimasusssnnsnsssesssnsscsnsas srossnsssossasmmsnansanns 2
Safety Instructions for Table SaW ...cc.viccenrnnenans 2
Additional Instructions for Rip Type Cuts............... 4
Additional Instructions for Cross Cut Type Cuts ....5
GIOSSATY «ooecvecrrrersriensesssiasmsssssssnsessstanssssamasssssssnssnssens 5
Motor Specifications and
Electrical Requiretmnents ..o ccccncsssoniismonans 6
Connecting to Power Source Outlet ...............c..... 6
MOtOr ROIALION ...ooeiiii et 7
Unpacking and Checking ContentS.......cccomreevias 8
TooIs Ne€ded........ccocecvrriresrri e sneaes 8
List of Loose Pans ..cccovevee et e 8
ASSEMDIY coviiiiiiinnicenrnsnirnsssss s e s s e rasnasscssen sessises 10
installing Handwheels ... 10
Checking Table INSen ... 10
Checking Blade Squareness to Table ................. 10
Assembling Steel Legs ........covivinnineneivnnnnnnee 1
MOUNTING SaW ..o e eiine et 11
Attaching and Assembling Table Extensions....... 12
Mounting SWItCh ... 13
Installing Right Front Rip Fence Guide Bar ......... 14
Installing Rear Fence Guide Bar..............cooeee. i5
Aligning Rip Fence ....cccccceeovnae eieeeerorrnnieneresaiannenn 17
Self Aligning Spring Adjustment ...l 17
Rip Fence Lock Lever Adjustment .................... 18
Rip Fence Alignment Adjustment .........ccevvvreeies 18
Adjusting Rip Scale Pointer ...........icceiinnn ...19
Installing Blade GUArd .......cccociveemnicncerernccrnens 19
Mounting the Motor ... 21
Installing Belt Guard........ v e rnanrnaeresannasainrae s B
Plugging in MOLOr ...vivveniine s cnisecisiannns 24
Getting to Know Your Saw ... serasunnmnnnaneanons 25
On-Off Switch ... e RO 25
Elevation Handwhee! ...........cvmivnnmrenienennn 026
Tilt Handwhee!l ...t nieenncnnnens i 26
Tilt Lock Handle ............coeenee. reivenbireinanasnnaterenns 26 .

Rip Fenice ....... RSP RER. eneenrereasien ieereeisseeanan 26

MHEF GAUGE -oeeevr v cmeasiein e 26
Blade GUANG ......oocce e ecrecmnrnnanee e 26
Tahte HISEI oot r e e s 26
Remeving and Installing Sawblade ..................... 27
EXACE1-CUL ovirreeerr e cearsrrssise e edee e s n s 27

Safety Instructions for Basic Saw Operation e 28
Basic Saw Operation - Using the Miter Gauge ....30

WOrK HElPers ..o 30
CrOSSCUIING .v.vceeceniceeiees et 31
Repetitive CUting ..ooooeiee e 32
Miter CUING ..o 32
Bevel Crosscutting ..o e 33
Compound Miter CUtling ..ot 33
Using the RIP FENC i cnsonss 33
RIPPING «vvveeeveeeenaerirvsesrenmaas s ssssnes s sssnssas e oo 34
Bevel RIPPING ..orveeieisennmr s e e 34
Using Featherboards for Thru Sawing................- 36
ReSaWING ..oocoorv e ienreniniciians revesesnnnerneeeeed 36
Cutting Panels ..ot 37
Rabbeting ..o i 37
Ploughing and Molding ... 37
DAAOING . ..cocreerreeereerencs s K}
Molding CUNG «..cccoeevvi e 38
Using Featherboards for Non Thru-Sawing .........38
AJUSTMENES .cccivrremrrrisriseeasnsenaessss s e 33
MItEE GAUGE «vcvcrer e e 39
Heeling Adjustment or Paralielism of Sawblade
1o Miter Gauge Groove .....occeeecinnimciens 39
Blade Tilt, or Squareness of Blade to Table ... 41
Tik Mechanism........ocveen eeeeeane eaeeeeenarenee e 42
MAINTENANCE «oovrvernsssrmmssssssssmorssssssssssmsssessssssssssoes 43
LUBTICRIION coicserennenerresarsscssanssanensmasancisseranssansnsessenans 43
Recommended ACCESSOTIES ,memiminmiraensiinnas 43
Trouble SHOONT -.oereurereesssaressmasninsssmsnassssaen oo 44
 MOTOr L et et 44
REPAIT PAMS (.ot cmcnssessasinsionmmissasmsssssansanisnssanss 48


https://manualsfile.com

unpacking and checking contents

TOOLS NEEDED
== _
Phiilips Screwdriver COMBINATION SQUARE MUST BE TRUE.
= S U AT
Medium Screwdriver DRAW LIGHT LINEON _ BE PERFECTLY STRAIGHT.
Small Screwdriver BOARD ALONG THIS EDGE. '\ /
%
-1
SIZE ,
Set Screw Wrenches f
3/32 in. SHOULD BE NO GAP OR OVERLAP
17/ In. HERE WHEN SQUARE IS FLIPPED
Wrenches 5/32 In OVER IN DOTTED POSITION.
716 In. 472 In. 916 In. .
Separate all parts from packing materials and check ITEM PART NAME QTy.
each one with the illustration and the list of Loose Parts A Blade Guard and Spreader ........c.ccccoveveerenn. 1
to make certain all items are accounted for, before B RIP FENCE vt et senesenes 1
discarding any packing material. C  OwnersManual ............. sttt 1
WARNING: If any parts are m]ssing, do not attempt D Cast lron Table Extensions .......coveeeevvieveeian., 2
to assemble the table saw, plug in the power cord or E M‘iter GAUGE <o e 1
turn the switch on until the missing parts are ob- H  Rip Fence Guide Bar with Rip Scale (Front) . 1
_1ained and are installed correctly. M Support, MOtOr Base ..o, 1
Remove the protective oil that is applied to the table top g g:g ng:}fc;e Guide Bar (REar) ..o ;
andedgesof thetab'e Use anyordlnaryhouseho'dtype S Leg I ener...................7 ............................. 4
Groase-and spot remover, T End SHEGNEL e e, 2
WARNING: Toavold fireOr healthhazard, NOVEIUSE U MOOF ... 1
“gasoline, naptha, or similar highly volatile soivents. Bag of Loose Parts
Apply a coat of automobile wax 1o the table. ' (Containing the following items)
‘Wipe all parts thoroughly with a clean, dry cloth. (3 g:::::vga r;llOff W KEY oo ;
WARNING: Foryour own saiety, never connect plug AM Bracket, “L" Mounting (Model 113.298721)...1
to power source outlet until all assembly steps are Bag 0f LOOSE PaMS........occveeeevecceresieneana. 3
complete, and you have read and understand the Bag of Loose Parts
safety and operaﬂonai instructions.- . * (Containing the following items)
: B F WIENCH (it rs st s e 1
K Belt, V" 1/2X 41 e i 1
L - Pultey, 1/2 dia. with5/8 Bore ...................... 1
- N Spreader, Rod ..., 1
~ O - Blade Guard Support ..ol 1
P Spreader SUppOrt .........ociieeieeniin 1

U
(MODEL 113.298721)


https://manualsfile.com

ITEM

NSXZE<

AA
AB
AB
AB
AC
AC
AF
AG
AH

AB
AC
AF

AJ
AK

PART NAME QTy.

Bag of Loose Parts No.

(Containing the following items)
Belt and Pulley Guard ........cceciimevvivnnnnnns 1
Belt Guard Clip “S" ... cvereeeeciniiirinesseneenes 3
Screw, Pan Hd. 10-32 X172 v 3
Support, Belt Guard ...........ccoovimneiinn e 1
Belt Guard Support Bracket .............coceeiiins 1
Bag of Loose Parts......cccooovveeeeiiiiiiinns 2
Bag of Loose Parts

{Containing the following items)
Screw, Pan Hd. 10-32 x3M ..o e 2
Screw, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x5/8 .........ccovviinnenen, 2
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x5/8 .......ccco v 3
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 3/4 .....ccccovvivvnnnnes 5
Screw, Hex HA. 5/16-18 X 1 ... inicnn 4
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ... 1
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 ......cccee . 2
Nut, HeX 1/4-20 ..o v 2
Nut, HexJam 5/16-18 ..o, 14
Lockwasher, External #10 ....ccccoveeivevernnns 2
Lockwasher, External 1/4 ..........cccee i 2
Lockwasher, External 5/16 .........ccccovevvemvene 16
Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x3/4 ......ccoovvereenn. 4
Screw, Thumb 5/16-18 X 1 (i, 1
Washer, 21/64 x 5/8 x 116 ..o 8
Bracket ..o v e s 2

Bag of Loose Parls

(Containing the foliowing items)

Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ....covernneeenne 4
NUt, HexX 1/4-20 .o cccverr e 24
Nut, Hex Jam b5/18-18 ... .o 4
Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16 ...c.oeeiccevvriccereen e 8
Lockwasher, External 1/4 .....cccoceeeiiiiinnns 24
Lockwasher, External 5/16 .......ccooevveceinnnns 4
Washer, 11/32 x 11/16 X /16 .cooreriirrrrneees 8
Screw, Truss Hd. 1/4-20 x 1/2...covevinvniicnn 24
Foot, Leveling 3/8 ..o 4

Bag of Loose Parls
{Containing the following items)

Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ......ccccunveee 8
Nut, Heavy Hex Jam 5/16-18 ... 8
Lockwasher, External 5/16 ......ccocvvvcvrrnennnnes 8
Washer, 11/32x 1118 X 1/16 ..ivieiviinanen 8

Bag of Loose Parts

{Containing the following items)
Spacer, Rip Fence Guide Bar .........coeiene. 3
Tie, WIre i evrreeeebanaaanes 2



https://manualsfile.com

assembly

Before mounting the saw onlegs, a stand orabench, the
Table Insert and Blade Squareness must be checked at
this time.

INSTALLING HANDWHEELS

1. Line up FLAT SPOTS on shatt and Handwheel, push
Handwheel onto shaft. Install screw and lockwasher
to lock Handwheel on shaft.

HEl=w;|u.u=s )
ELEVATION AD SCREW
HANDWHEEL TILT HANDWHEEL

CHECKING TABLE INSERT

1. Insert should be flush with table top. Check as
shown. Loosen flathead screw that holds Insert and
adjust the four set screws as necessary. Tighten flat
head screw. Do not tighten screw to the point where
it deftects the Insert. '

TABLE INSERT

%2 N /

SETSCREW WRENCH

2. To.remove Insert, -
“A.loosenScrew - [y
B iift Insert from frontend, and pull'toward front of
A N e e
3. To replaceinsert.
A. Place Inserl into insert openingin table and push
toward rear of saw to.@ngage spring. clip.and until

keyslot in insert will drop over screw. . Tighten
screw. .. ... :

B. Do not tighten screw o the point where: it will
deflect the-Insed. .- i -

PHILLIPS
. FLAT HEAD

£

CHECKING BLADE SQUARENESSTO -
TABLE i e

IMPORTANT: BLADE must bs SQUARE (90°)to

TABLE, in order to proceed with assembly.
1. Tum Elevation Handwheel clockwise until blade is up

2. Check for BLADE SQUARENESS. If-blade is not

-square to table, adjust it at this time.

" NOTE: The combination square must be true” -see

‘on page 6 for checking method.

. start of "Unpacking and Checking Contents" section

Refer to *Blade Til, or Squareness of Blade o Table" -

-adjustmentonpage39. . . .

1

kS

" MAKE SURE SQUARE
IS NOT TOUCHING
TIP OF TOOTH

10


https://manualsfile.com

ASSEMBLING STEEL LEGS

1. From among the loose parts, find the following hard-
ware:

*24 Truss Head Screws, 1/4-20 x 1/2" long
*24 Lockwasher, 1/4 External
*24 Hex Nuts, 1/4-20

*8 Hex Nuts, 3/8-16

*4 Leveling Feet

items marked with an asterik (*) are shown actual size.

1/4-20
HEX NUT

174 IN EXTERNAL
LOCKWASHER
1/4-20 x 1/2 IN.

TRUSS HEAD SCREW

2. Assemble the legs as shown.

insertthe Truss Head Screws through the holesinthe
legs, then through the holes in the Stiffeners. MAKE
SURE THE SCREWS GO THROUGH THE HOLES
IN THE SIDE STIFFENERS MARKED “X".

3. install the lockwasher, screw on the nuts but do not
tighten untii completely assembled.

4. Install Leveling Feet.

ASSEMBLE SCREWS
THROUGH HOLES
MARKED “X”

END
STIFFENER

; 73/6 IN. HEX NUTS

3‘___,_—-— LEVELING FOOT

MOUNTING SAW

1. From among the foose pans, find the following hard-
~ware. o :

*4 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" long
*4 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18

*4 Lockwasher, 5/16 External Type

*8 Flat Washers, 11/32x 11/16 x 1/16

items marked with an asterik {*) are shown actual size.

e

J

5/16-18 x 1-1/4 IN
'HEX HEAD SCREW

5/16-18
HEXNUT

5116 1N EXTERNAL

LOCKWASHER  F-AT WASHER


https://manualsfile.com

assembly
2. Piace saw on legs so that holes in bottorn of saw line
up with holes in top of legs. _
3. Install screws, washers, lockwashers and nuts as
- shown.

™

SAW BASE
HEX HEAD SCREW

FLAT WASHER ~—

END '
STIFFENER— ~
" FLAT WASHER —=
LOCKWASHER —
HEX NUT

(.}

Ifyou mount the saw on any other bench, make sure that
there is anopeningin the top of the bench the same size
as the opening in the bottom of the saw so that the
sawdust can drop through. Recommended working
height is 33 to 37 inches from the top of the sawtable to

the floor.

7/16 DIA. HOLES

TR —
\ 10-1/4
OPENING
13 1 13
1 6 o—L
1 FRONT OF SAW 2
2-3/4

MNOTE: All dimensions in inches

ATTACHING AND ASSEMBLING =
TABLE EXTENSIONS e
1.-From among the loose parts find the following hard-
. -ware: (Quantity. indicated is for two extensions)

*8 Hex Hd. Screw 5/16-18x 1-1/4 -

8 FlatWasher ... oo
* "8 ExternalLockwasher,5/16. ... - .

'8 HexNut, 5/16-18 . ... . .. o
Itemns marked with an asterik (‘) are shown actual size.

)

VU

5116-18 X 1-1/4 IN. <
HEX HEAD SCREW - 5/16-18

. 5/16IN EXTERNAL - — |
LOCKWASHER =~ FLATWASHER


https://manualsfile.com

2. Insertfour (4) 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 in. long screws through
hole in each Extension.

3. Position extension against table so screws extend
through hole in table.

4. Install flat washers, lockwashers, and nuts on the
screws . . . DO NOT TIGHTEN.

s

] ) \ﬁ’ © SAW TABLE

REF

}/ﬁ@\f -

\\ /\\\

‘2 / \\\ ~

3 ~

4

5. Line up the rear edge of extension with the rearedge
of the table and top surface of the extension with the
topofthetable at the spois marked " X" in the drawing.
Use a combination square fo line-up these edges.
SLIGHTLY TIGHTEN nuts with a 9/16" wrench.

CHECK WITH SQUARE
AT 2 PLACES
MARKED WITH “X”

6. It adjustment is necessary you should tap the exten-
sion into position using a hammer and a block of
wood. Make sure the rear edge of extension is still
lined up with the rear edge of the table. Then firmly
tighten nuts.

7. Repeat steps 2 thn: 6 to install the other extension.

- hm
‘._7 \U'
]

I

MOUNTING SWITCH. |
1. From among loose parts find the following:

*2 Hex Head Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

*2 Flatwashers, 21/64 x 5/8 x 1/16

“2 External Lockwashers; 5/16

*2 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18 = o _
Items marked with an asterik (*) are shown aclual size.

!

5716 IN EXTERNAL
LOCK WASHER


https://manualsfile.com

assembly

JAM NUT
2. Insert two 3/4 inch screws though two fiat washers 5/16-18
then through holes in switch holes in switch. Q,lg LOCKWASHER
3. Insert screws through holes eight and ten in front @’\ _/STHHOLE
fence guide bar as ilustrated. : [ P —-1 g_gj
4. Install two lockwasher and nuts. Tighten nuts. [N g FRONT FENCE
10TH HOLE  ~ ’ r—r GUIDE BAR

1] (ursiDE pOWN)

%@% WASHER

t
HEX HEAD SCREW
5/16-18 x 3/4 IN.

INSTALLING RIGHT FRONT RIP FENICE
GUIDE BAR
1. From among the loose parts, find the following hard- 5/16-18 x 1-1/4-iN -
ware: HEX HEAD SCREW 5716 iN EXTERNAL  5/16 IN
LOCK WASHER ~ HEXNUT
*2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 -
*1 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 3/4 \”‘ R S
*4 Lockwashers, 5/16 External Type 1 JEN ) IR \\\\\\\\ ‘
*4 Hex Nuts 5/16-18 5/16-18 X1-34 IN. m '
*3 Spacers, 3/4 diameter x 1/2 long HEXHD. SCREW 5/16-18 x 3/4 IN

*1 Hex Head Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 HEX HEAD SCREW
*2 Flat Washers 5/8 x 1/16
1 Bracket
ltems marked with an asterik (*) are shown actual size

I

iy
W

\\\\

W

"5/8 x 1/16 IN WASHER 3/4 IN. DIA. X 1/2 IN.
SPACER

2. Put the bracket against the right edge of the right
extension so the bracket is lined up with the FIRST
hole near the front of the extension. Insert 23/4 long
screw through a flat washer, through top hole inthe
bracket; andthrough the FIRST hole inthe extension.
Installa lockwasher and nuton the screw. Tightenthe

nutonly slightly. S ' - HEXNUT f\ ‘

EXTERNAL
LOCKWASHER HEX HEAD
SCREW

5/16-18 x 3/4 IN

| * - oo 26
3 i_ay Gunde Bars on saw tabte SR ! S 7TH HOLE (GUIDE BAR lsar‘gcaz
: F
' NOTE. The various holes | in the Bar ailow themiobe 3RD HOLE I‘é?é‘ﬁ 2&1‘&?&?‘"

posnzloned onthe saw: and also makes them adapt- _
** able 1o other models. -
4, insert&1—3/4 inch Iong screwthroughtheTHlRD hole =
from LEFTinthe Front Bar. Insert another 1-3/4 inch” \\¢ 7
Iong screw through the SEVENTH hofe in Bar ‘

5 Piace spacers on sCrews.’

- INSTALLED)

14


https://manualsfile.com

6. Turn front bar end for end and insert bolts through
holes inmiddle and on right sides of front of saw table
as illustrated. Install lockwashers and nuts. DON'T
SCREW NUTS ON ALL THE WAY, just get them
started on the screws,

7. Insert1-1/4long screw though siotinbarthat matches
hole in bracket. Install spacer, lockwasher and nut.
DONT SCREW NUTS ON ALL THE WAY, just get
them started on the screws.

INSTALLING REAR FENCE GUIDE BAR

1. From among the loose parts find the following:

1 Bracket
*2  Hex Head Screws 5/16-18 x 1
*2 Hex Head Screws 5/16-18 x 3/4
*4 Flat Washers 5/8 x 1/16
*4  External L.ockwashers 5/16
*4 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18

1 Rear Fence Guide Bar

ltems marked with an asterik (*) are shown actuai size.

5/16-1Bx 1 IN
HEX HD. SCREW

5/16-18 x 3/4

HEX HEAD
SCREW FLAT WASHER

5/16 IN e
EXTERNAL 5/16-18
LOCKWASHER  HEX NUT

5&' o om0 dmen e

REAR FENCE GUIDE BAR

BRACKET

2. Putthe bracket againstihe right rear edge of the right
extension sothe bracket is lined up withthe FOURTH
hole near the rear of the extension (see illustration).

3. Insert one of the 3/4 inch long screws through a flat
washer, throughthe bracket, andthroughthe FOURTH
hole inthe extension. Install a lockwasher and nut on
the screw. Tighten the nut only slightly.

REAR OF
EXTENSION

EXTERNAL
LOCKWASHER 5/16-18 x 3/4
HEX HEAD
SCREW
4. Lay rear fence guide bar onthe right rear side of the
saw table as illustrated (as viewed from rear of the T 1STSLOT
saw). Insert & 3/4 inch long screw through 4 flat TH SOT STHSLOT , A\ or

washer and through the FIRST slot of the rear fence
guide bar. Insert a 1 inch long screw through a flat
washer and through the FIFTH siot. Insert a 1 inch
long screw through a flat washer and through the
SEVENTH slot,

5. Turnthe fence guide bar end for end and insert two of
the 1 inch long screws through thetwo holes inthe left
rear edge of the table. Insert the other 3/4 inch long
screw through the bracket. Install a iockwasher and

nut on'bolts. DO NOT SCREW NUTS ON ALL THE:

WAY, just get them started on the screws.

-

\WASHE
HEX HEAD HEX HEAD
SCREW EX HEA
S18-18x 1IN 5/16-16 x 3/4 IN.,

BACK OF SAW

15


https://manualsfile.com

assembly

6.

7.

Slide the Bars so that screws are in the MIDDLE of the
slotted holes. o ‘

Position Rip Fence aver Miter Gauge Groove, holding
up the rear end while engaging front end with Bar,
Lower Fence onto table.

10.

11

Raise blade all the way up.
.Caretully move Fence against blade.

Move Front Bar until "0" mark on Rip Scale is
approximately in line with tip of Pointer.

. Move Front Bar upwards until Fence is approxi-

mately 1/32 inch above table. Tighten screw at left
end of Bar.

NOTE: Fold a piece of newspaper making 8 thick-

- nesses and place between Rip Fence and table to

12.

act as a spacer. This will hold the Fence off of the
f.tabie approximately 1/32 inch.

Adjust Rear Bar so that the Fence is approximately
1/32 inch above table, make sure it is square with

_Miter Gauge Groove. Tighten screw atend of Bar.

8 THICKNESSES
OF PAPER

13.

Move Fence to RIGHT edge of table. Make sure it is
approximately: 1/32 inch above-table at front and
rear and tighten screws. '

16



https://manualsfile.com

ALIGNING RIP FENCE

The Fence should slide easily alongthe Bars and always
remain in alignment (parallel to sawblade and Miter
Gauge Grooves).

The alignment is maintained by a spring underneaththe
Fence which bears against the Front Guide Bar.

To move the Fence, loosen the Lock Handle and grasp
the Fence with one hand at the front.

For very close adjustments, grasp the Guide Bar with
both hands and move the Fence with your thumbs.

SELF ALIGNING SPRING ADJUSTMENT

Place Fence on saw but DO NOT LOCK IT,

Move the REAR END of the Fence slightly to the right or

left. Whenyourelease it, the Fence should “spring”back. |

to its original position. _

If it does not, the spring pressure must be INCREASED.

1. Loosenthe screws. | _

2. Move spring slightly toward front of Fence. Tighten
. SCrews.. . o .

/
3

17


https://manualsfile.com

assembly

If the Fence does not slide easily along the Bars, the
pressure of the spring can be REDUCED.

1. Loosen the screws. ‘

2. Move spring slightly toward rear of Fence. Tighten
screws. - _ o

WARNING: Toavold Injury from jams orkickbacks,

be sure to push properly adjusted Lock Leverallithe

way down until the lever rests on the stop before SCREWS
using the Rip Fence.

. SPRING

SLIDE SPRING TO
ADJUST PRESSURE

RIP FENCE LOCK LEVER ADJUSTMENT

The Rip Fence Lock Lever, when locked down, should
hold the Rip Fence securely, it should not be difficult to
push down and lock.

It Lock Lever does not lock fence securely:
1. Raise Lock Lever. .

2. Tighten the adjusting nut using a small screwdriver
until the lever, when locked, holds the Rip Fence
securely. L o :

If Lock Lever is difficult to push-down:

1. Raise Lock Lever. _

2. Loosen the adjusting nut using a small screwdriver

untilthe leveris easy to pushdown and holds the Rip
Fence securely. oo :

ADJUSTING NUT

RIP FENCE ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENT

1. The Rip Fence must be PARALLEL with the
sawblade and Miter Gauge Grooves. Move Fence

\\“!k
E HEX SCREWS

until it is along side of Groove. DO NOT LOCKIT. 1t ' _ =/ FENCE HEAD

should be paraliel to Groove. K it is not;
A.Loosen the two Hex Hd. Screws. .
~ B. Hold Fence head tightly against Bar. Move end of
-Fence so that itis parallel with Groove. - :
.C. Alternately tighten the screws.
D. Recheck alignment.
E. Repeat steps as needed.

WARNING: A misaligned fence can cause kick- -
backs and jams. To avold injury, follow these in-
~ - structions until the fence Is properiy alignedi.

18


https://manualsfile.com

ADJUSTING RIP SCALE POINTER

1. Turn Elevation Handwheel clockwise untilblade is up
as high as it will go.
IMPORTANT: BLADE must be SQUARE (90°) to
TABLE, in order to ALIGN Rip Scale.

2. Position Fence on right side of sawblade so that it
touches the sides of the teeth, tighten Lock Handle.

3. Loosen screw holding the Pointer, adjust so that it
points to "0" on the Rip Scale, tighten screw.
NOTE: If youcannot adjust Pointer so thatit points to

"0", loosen the screws holding the Front Guide Bar
and move the Guide Bar.

INSTALLING BLADE GUARD
1. From among the loose parts, find:

*2 Hex Head Screws, 1/4-20 x 5/8 1 /4 20
*3 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 5/8 HEX NUT EX‘T/“EA’E AL
*2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1 LOCKWASHER

*2 Hex Nuts, 1/4-20
*2 Lockwashers, 1/4 External Type
*2 Lockwashers, 5/16 External Type

*{ Thumbscrew

1 Blade Guard Support E)?'?SRISAL
} gg:ggg:: glézpoﬂ LOCKWASHER BLADE GUARD
SUPPPORT

ltems marked with an asterik (*) are shown aciual size.

(s |

1/4-20 X 5/8 IN.

5/16-18 X 5/8 IN. 5/16-18 X 1 IN.
HEXHD. SCREW (e 1iD. SCREW , HEX HD. SCREW

SPREADER SUPPORT

THUMBSCREW

==

SPREADER ROD

2. Before installing the Blade Guard, you must check
the heeling adjustment (parallelism of sawblade to
Miter Gauge Groove). The procedure for making this
check and adjusting it are found in the "ADJUST-
MENTS" secion of this manual. Referto "HEELING
ADJUSTMENTOR PARALLELISM OF SAWBLADE
TO MITER GAUGE GROOVE."

3. Lowaerthe blade.

4. Screw the Motor Base Clamp Screws part way into
cradie. Screw the 5/16-18 x 5/8 inch Hex Hd screw
into the Blade Guard Support.

5. Attach Blade Guard Support. DO NOT ﬂGHTEN
SCREWS.

SUPPORT

5/16-18 X \ ‘
5/8 IN. e

HEX HD. ~
SCREW

5/16-18 X 1 IN.
HEX HD. SCREWS

18

BLADE GUARD

5/16-18 X 5/8 IN.
HEX HD. SCREWS



https://manualsfile.com

assembly

THUMB SCREW

8. Insert Spreader Rod into Spreader Support until pin SPREADER
fits into notch. Insert Thumbscrew and tighten it.

\

SPREADER
SUPPORT

FLAT
SURFACE

(INTO SUPPORT)

== 10

SPREADER

7...Slide Spreader Rod into Blade Guard Support until
end of Rod is even with edge of Support. Tighten
Hex Head Screw in Support.

8. Aitach Spreader io Spreader Support so that the
edge of the Spreader is even with the edge of the
Spreader Support. Tighten screws.

9. Raise Anti-Kickback Pawis (hold in place with a set- LOCKWASHER

screwwrench - see below). Align Spreader SQUARE -
totable. @\

5/1 1 174-20 HEX
Tighten both-5/16-18 x 1__|nch Hex Head Screws. oo SCREW  — I S
: B - - 1/4 IN. LOCKWASHER '
- 1/4-20 HEX NUT

SPREADER EDGE
EVEN WITH SPREADER

SUPPORTEDGE | | —3

END OF ROD
EVEN WITH EDGE
OF SUPPORT

SPREADER
SUPPORT
e

»

5/16-18 X 1 IN.
— - HEX HD. SCREWS

10. Raise blade aII the way up, make sure it is square
with'table:

11.Raise Blade Guard. Lif up both Anta-Ku::kback _
~ Pawls. 'Insert one of the Setscrew Wrenches inthe
notches to hold the Pawlis out of the way.

'12.Lay blade of square or othes' stranghtedge alongside
. of blade. :

13. Loosen Hex Head Screw in Guard Support and
~move Spreader so thatit’ touches blade of square
Tng?}ten SCrew.

14.NOTE: The Spreader is now square wsth the table_ _

...and app;ox:mately in l:ne with the sawblade. The
Spreader requires. turther adjustment fo afign it PAR-
 ALLEL to the blade and in the MlDDLE of 1he cut
(KERF} made by the sawblade



https://manualsfile.com

15.IMPORTANT: To work properly, the Spreader
must always be PARALLEL 0 the sawblade and
adjusted so the cut workpiece wili pass on either
side at the Spreader without binding or skewing
to the side.

NOTE: The Spreaderis thinner thanthe widih of the

cut (KERF) by approximately six thicknesses of SPREADER | .
paper. et
LOOKING DOWN ON SAW
16. Make two folds in a small piece {6 x 6inch) of ordinary
NEWSPAPER making three thicknesses.
The folded paper will be used as a “spacing gauge”.
h
A
$7

17.Place Rip Fence on table. CAREFULLY move it
against blade so that it is parallel o the blade, and
just TOUCHES tips of sawteeth. Tighten Rip Fence
Lock Lever.

18. Insert folded paper between Spreader and Fence.

19.Using 7/16 wrench loosen the 1/4-20 hex head
screws so the Spreader can slide sideways.

20.Hold Spreader flat against Fence. Tighten screws
using 7/16 inch wrench.

21.To remove Blade Guard and Spreader, loosen
Thumbscrew. DONOTLOOSENOTHERSCREWS.
This lets you remove and replace the Guard without
disturbing the Spreader alighment.

FOLDED PAPER

MOUNTING THE MOTOR
Model 113.298721 & 113.298761

Check Motor Rotation

1. The Motor must rotate CLOCKWISE when viewed
from the 5/8 inch shaft.

MAKE SURE "KEY' IS REMOVED FROM SHAFT.
Place the Motor on your workbench or on the ﬂoor.
Plug the cord into a properly grounded outlet (See
"MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ELECTRICAL
REQUIREMENTS" section) Notice the rofation of

“the shaft. If it is not turning CLOCKWISE, do not
assemble or attempt to operate saw until motor with
correct rotation is obtained.

21

. DIA, SHAFT

ROTATION


https://manualsfile.com

assembly
5. From among the loose parts, find the following
hardware: ' ARD

*4 Carriage Bolts, 5/16-18 x 3/4 oo MOTOR SUPBELT FanAC
oits, -18 x “L" BRACI PORT BRACKET
*4 Hex Nuts 5/16-18 KET PULLEY
*4 Lockwashers, 5/16 Extemnal Type
1 Motor Pulley
1 Belt Guard “L" Bracket
1 Belt Guard Support Bracket
hems marked with an asterisk (*) are shown actual size. 5/16-18 x 3/4 IN 5/16-18 5/16 IN EXTERNAL
CARRIAGE BOLT HEXNUT LOCKWASHER
POSITIONING MOTOR ON MOTOR MOUNTING LOOSEN BOTH CRADLE CLAMP SCREWS

1. Put the motor mounting base against the flat surface
of a workbench. °

2. Position the motor so the end with terminal cover is
facing you.

3. Loosen both cradle clamp screws.

4. Put a square against the LEFT side of the motor and
against the top of the wor_kbench.

BASE
Model 113.298761 : £ :
% mg‘?
[—
™
[ —
 e—

5. Tum the motor inside the cradle clamps until the top ' '
of both capacitors touch the square. CAPACITORS 1 MOTOR

6. T:ghten both cradle clamp screws to hold the motor in \ MOTOR MOUNTING

'WARNING: Fauure to properiy install motor may fet ’ WORK BENCH

workpiece strike capacitor cover during bevel or -

compound miter cuts. - ]

MOUNTING MOTOR ON MOTOR BASE

Model 113,298721 & 113.298761 MOUNTING BABE

1. Place Motor on Motor Base so that shaft is pointing S T Shorts X 341N,
to the right. Insert bolts through holes in Base, then LOCKWASHER /

throughthe Motor Mounting Base. installlockwashers
~and.nuts, DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TiME. NUT,

2. Position Motor so that edge of Motor Foot and Motor
Base are even. Slide Motor all the way to the RIGHT.
Slip the long part of the "L Bracket fully under the
Motor so the short part is just under shaft (Model
113.208721 on!y) Tlg hten the four nuts.

3 Loosen set screw in Motor Pulley usmg 532 inch -
" setscrew wrench.  Slide Pulley on shaft with HUB

MOTOR BASE

P - \FULLEY
- away from Motor. DONOT TIGHTEN SETSCREW. e ?ﬁ‘g‘é g%agagv%xﬁ;m%zr
4. .!nsiallSHSmch squareicey (furmshedw:th Motorin - MOTOR END HUB
- groovesin PulleyandMotorshaft DONOTT!GHTEN ' '
~SETSCREW. Sh
!NSTALLING BELT e o 2. Loweriheblade,mstaEIBeltonSawPul!eyandMotor
o "~ Pulley.”

Model 143298721 & 113. 298‘761
' 3. Sight afong edges of both pulleys and move Motor
1. Lift Motor and insert the TWO PINS on Motor Base Pulley so that belt is parallel to the edges of both

go.
22


https://manualsfile.com

4. IMPORTANT: Measure the distance from end of
Motor shaft to Pulley. Mark this dimensiondown;
you will need it fater when reinstaliing the Puiiey.

5. Make sureblade is 90°totable, raise it alithe way up.

6. Lift Motor until edge of washeris evenwith end of slot
tighten pivot screw. Inthis position, pull Motortoward
you (pins will slide out of Cradle) until Beltis TIGHT, EDGE OF WASHER
tighten the two Motor Base Clamp Screws. OF SLOT

7. Loosen Pivot Screw slightly.
Lower the saw blade ali the way down.

2. IMPORTANT: Motor should pivot freely down- A7 o [ ;
ward as blade is lowered. If it does not, LOOSEN _ Ml
the Pivot Screw some more.

10. Pivot Screw must be adjusted only tight enough to Y /S5
allow Motor to pivot FREELY as biade is raised and % ~ -7/ | O

®

L MOTOR BAS

f

y/] CLAMP SCREWS_

fowered. This will maintain constant tension on Beit.

A -
{ SCREW 7,
11. Put your hand around the belt half way between the / A
two Pulleys and squeeze Belt until two sides of Belt L" BRACKET
touch. The Motorshouldmove freely as you squeeze MOTOR PULLEY

the Belt. If Motor does not move freely, Belt tension \
must be readjusted.

INSTALLING BELT GUARD
Model 113.298721
1. Remove the Belt and Motor Pulley,

PIVOT
2. Screws fumished with Guard are "Self Threading". SCREW
Screwtheminto holesin Belt Guard Support Bracket,
then remove them. - CENTERED

3. Position Belt Guard Support Bracket and Belt Guard
Support as shown and install the screws. Make sure

Motor shatt is in CENTER of hole in Support. [ \
T TG \ , .4 , P
8! - 3 -

BELT GUARD
SUPPORT

\

10-32 X 1/2 IN.
BELT GUARD SuppoRt  SELETHREADING

INSTALLING BELT GUARD

Model 113.298761 BELT GUARD
1. Remove the Belt and Motor Pulley. SUPPORT

2. Screws furnished with Guard are Self Threading.”
Screwtheminto holes in Belt Guard Support Bracket,
‘then remove them.

3. Posttion Belt Guard Support Bracket and Belt Guard
Support as shown and install the screws.: Make suire
Motor Shaft is in CENTER of hole in support.

TWO HOLES CLOSEST. ~ |-
TOGETHER

i TER

BELT GUARD 10-32X 1/2IN. - CENTERED

SUPPORYT BRACKET A% aii SELF-THREADING
. % SCREW

23
BELT GUARD SUPPORT


https://manualsfile.com

assembly
INSTALLING BELT GUARD

Model 113.298721 & 113.298761

1. Install three Clips (furnished with Guard) 0° apart
starting with-one Clip at the end of the Guard as
shown. LONG END of Clip facing AWAY from you.

OPENING
%)
BELT GUARD cLIPS

LONG END

2. Reinstall Motor Pulley the same way it was when you
aligned the Belt. '

3. Place Belt on Saw Puiley. insert end of Belt through
opening in END of Guard.

4. Slip Belt over Motor Pulley.

5. Press Guard onto Support so that bottom of Guard is
approximately 3/4 inch away from Belt.
NOTE: To remove Guard, lift up on LONG TABS of
Clips, pull Guard outward. The Clips should remain
on the Belt guard Support. -

PLUGGING IN MOTOR
1. From among the loose parts find:
2 Wire Ties- R

2. Route MotorCord along right side of cabinetandsnap

ties in 1/4 inch hole in side of cabinet. Secure cordin
o wire ties. N s

3. Piug Moto_r_dord,._int’o outlet on side of swi_t_c'h box.

24

WIRE TIES

EXTENSION REMOVED FOR
" PICTURE CLARITY


https://manualsfile.com

getting to know your saw

T SAWBLADE

7 BLADE GUARD
8 TABLE INSERT

10 exacT--cut pems =3 _ ANTIKICKBACK
‘ PAWLS

" ’
6 WITER GAUGE — 2 . w
= |
L. . :

E wip FENCE

HOLES FOR
ATTACHING FACING

4 TILT LOCK HANDLE
(UNDERNEATH TABLE)

2 ELEVATION HANDWHEEL 3 TILT HANDWHEEL

1 ONM-OFF SWITCH

1 ON-OFF SWITCH

CAUTION: Before turning switch "ON", make
sure the blade guard is correctly instalied and
operating properly.

The On-Off Switch has a locking feature. THIS
FEATURE IS INTENDED TO PREVENT UN-
AUTHORIZED AND POSSIBLEHAZARDOUS USE
BY CHILDREN AND OTHERS.

A. To turn saw ON, stand to either side of the blade,
never in line with it, insert finger under switch
tever and pull END of lever out.

After turning switch ON, aiways allow the blade to
come up to full speed before cutting.

Do not cycle the Motor Switch on and off rapidiy,
as this may cause the sawblade to loosen. inthe
event this shouid ever occur, aliow the sawblade
to come to a complete stop and retighten the
arbor nut normally, not excessively. Neverleave
the saw while the power in “ON".

B. Toturnsaw OFF, PUSH leverin. Neverleave the
saw until the cutting tool has come to a compiete
stop.

C. To lock switchin OFF position, hold switch INwith
ong hand, REMOVE key with other hand.

WARNING: For your own safety, lower blade or
other cutting tool below table surface. (if blade
Is tilted, return R to vertical, 90°, position). Always
iock the switch “OFF”. When saw Is not inh use,
remove key and keep it in & safe place.” Also, in
the event of a power failure {all of your lights go
out) turn switch off, lock It and remove the key.
This wiil prevent the saw from starting up again
when the power comes back on. -

25


https://manualsfile.com

- getting to know your saw

2 ELEVATION HANDWHEEL ... elevates or
lowersthe blade. Turnclockwiseto elevate, counter-
clockwise to lower.

TILT HANDWHEEL . . .1ilts the blade for bevel
cutting. . Turn clockwise to tilt toward left, counter-.
clockwise to tilt toward right.

When the blade is tilted to the LEFT as far as it will
go, it should be at 45° to the table and the bevel
poiriter should point 45°.

NOTE: There are LIMIT STOPS inside the saw
which prevent the blade from tilting beyond 45° to
-the LEFT and 90° fo the RIGHT. ( See “ADJUST-
MENTS AND ALIGNMENTS " section“BLADE TILT,
OR SQUARENESS OF BLADE TO TABLE")., =

TILTLOCK HANDLE. . . locks the blade inthe
desired tilt position. To loosen, turn counterclock-
wise. Push handle in'and turnit to another position
if necéssary in order lo tighten or loosen.

RIP FENCE. .. islocked inplace by pushingthe
Lock Lever down until the leverrests onthestop. To
move the Fence, lift the Lock Lever and grasp the
Fence with one hand at the front.

Holes are provided in the Rip Fence for attaching a
wood facing when using the Dado Head, or Molding
Head.

Select a piece of smooth stranght wood approxi-
mately 3/4 inch thick, and the same size as the Rip
Fence.

Attach it to the Fence wnth three Round Head #10
Wood Screws, 2inches long. To removethe facing,
loosenthe screws, slide the facing forward and pull
the screws through the round holes.

wOOoD iwu':m(;

3

)

ROUND HEAD /

# 10 wooD SCREW‘S

5 MIT ER GAUGE .+« headislockedin position for
- crosscuttingor mitering by tightening the Lock Knob.
- ALWAYS LOCK IT SECURELY WHEN IN USE.

- There are two slots forthe Stop Pin atthe 45° nght

and left positions. forconvenienﬂy semng the Miter

Gauge to-cut miters. -

NOTE: The slots for the Stop Pm and the gradu-

ations are manufactured 1o very closé tolerances
~which provide accuracy for average wocdworkmg
in'some cases where extreme accuracy is required,

when making angle cuts, for example, make atrial

cut and then recheckit.

26

Gﬂ .m)?

If necessary, the Miter Gauge head can then be
swiveled slightly to compensate and then locked.

Slots are provided in the Miter Gauge for attaching
an Auxiliary Facing to make it easier to cut long

pieces. Be positive Facing does not interfere with
the proper operation of the Sawblade Guard.

Select a suitable piece of smooth straight wood, drill
two holes through it and attach it with screws.

NOTE: When bevel crosscutting, attach Facing so
thatit extendsto the right of the Miter Gauge anduse
the Miter Gauge in the groove to the right of the
blade.

_— AUXILIARY FACING

45° SLOT
FOR STOP PIN

STOPPIN

7 BLADEGUARD...mustalways beinplace and
working propetly for all thru-sawing cuts. Thatis, all
cuts where the blade cuts completely through the
workpiece.

To remove the Guard for special operations, loosen
the Thumbscrew and slide the Guard off of the Rod.
DO NOT DISTURB THE SETTING OF THE ROD.

When replacingthe Guard, make sure the PINinthe
Rod engages with the NOTCH in the Spreader
Support. Make sure Thumbscrew is fightened se-
curely.

TABLE INSERT . . .is removabEe for removing
or installing blades or other cutting tools.

WARNING For your own safety, turn switch :
““OFF” and remove plug from power source
out!et before removing insert.

],Lower the blade below the table éurface
Raise Blade Guard :
‘Loosen screw. -

Lt msert from front end and puli toward fromnt of
saw. e


https://manualsfile.com

NEVER OPERATE THE SAW WITHOUT THE
PROPER INSERT IN PLACE. USE THE SAW-
BLADE INSERT WHEN SAWING. USE THE
COMBINATION DADO MOLDING INSERT WHEN
USING A DADO OR MOLDING HEAD.

9 REMOVING AND INSTALLING
SAWBLADE

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch
"OFF" and remove plug frompower source outlet
before removing or instailing sawbiade.

A. Raise Blade Guard, remove Insert.

B. To REMOVE Blade, place ablock of wood against
front of Blade, PULL arbor wrench toward you t0
L. OOSEN arbor nut,

C. To TIGHTEN arbor nut, place a block of wood
against rear of Blade, PUSH wrench away from
you.

WRENCH

ARBOR NUT
WOOD BLOCK

%

BLADE GUARD NOT SHOWN
FOR PICTURE CLARITY

When installing the Blade, make sure the teeth are
pointing toward the front of the saw and that the
Biade and Collars are clean, and free from any
burrs.

The HOLLOW side of the collar must be against the
Biade.

Always tighten the arbor nut securely.

NOTE: When using the Dado or Moiding Head, it is
not necessary to install the loose Collar.

To replace insert.

Place insert into opening in table and push toward
rear of saw to engage Spring Clip and until keysiot
in insert will drop over screw. Tighten screw.

Do nottighten screw to the point where it will deflect
the insent.

BLADE GUARD NOT SHOWN
FOR PICTURE CLARITY

7

LOOSE
COLLAR

/ \ ARBO% NUT

«‘,,,@

ARBOR

TEETH PCOINTING TO —.b%,\‘
FRONT OF SAW

10 EXACT-I-CUT
The "yellow" Plastic Disc imbedded in the table in
front of the sawblade, is provided for marking the
location of the 'sawcut” on the workpiece.
A. Check Disc. If it is above table surface, place a
piece of hardwood on top of it andtap it down.

B. With blade 90° (square to 1able) cross cut a piece
of wood.

C. Pull Miter Gauge back untit wood is over Disc.
Using a sharp pencil, mark a line on Disc.

D. with Miter Gauge in right- hand groove, foliow
same procedure and mark arnother line on Disc.

E. These lines mdncate the path" of the cut (kerf)
made by ihe sawblade :

F. When' cutting the workp;ece, iine up mark on
workpiece with line on Disc. ;

27

/A\

BLADE GUARD NOT SHOWN
FOR PICTURE CLARITY



https://manualsfile.com

safety instructions for basic saw operations
BEFORE EACH USE:

1. lnspect your saw, 5. Adjust table inserts flush with the table top.

A. To avoid injury from accidental starting, unplug the

. saw, turnthe switchoff and remove the Switch Key
before raising or removing the Guard, changing
the cutting tool, changing the setup or adjushng
anything.

B. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and
any other conditions that may atfect the way it
works. If any partis missing, bent, orbroken in any
way, or any electrical parts don't work properly,
turn the saw off and unplug the saw.

C. Replace damaged, missing, or failed parts before
using the saw again.

D.Use the Sawblade Guard, Spreader, and Anti-
Kickback Pawls for any thru-sawing (wheneverthe
blade comes through the top of the workpiece).
Make sure the Pawls work properly. Make surethe

_ Spreader is in ling with the sawblade.

E. REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES.
Form habit of checking for and removing keys and
adjusting wrenches from tool before turning it on.

F. Yo avoid injury from jams, shps or thrcwn pieces
(kickback and throwback): _

1. USEONLY RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES
(See page 44). Foliow the instructions that
‘come with the accessories. Using other acces-
sories may be dangerous.

2. Choose the right blade or cutting accessary for

the material ancl the type of cutting you plan to

do..

" 3. Never use gnndxng wheels, abrasive cut-off
wheels, friction wheels (metal slitting blades)
wire wheels orbuffingwheel. They canfly apart

~ explosively.

- 4. Choose and inspect your cutting tool carefully.

" a. To avoid cutting toolfailure andthrown shrap-
- net (broken pieces of blade), use only 10" or

smaller blades or other cutting tools marked
for speeds of 3450 rpm or higher.

= \b _Always use unbroken, balanced blades
“designed o fit this saw's 5/8 inch abor.

Z3c When thru-sawing (making ‘cuts where the
. blade comes through the workpiece top),

- -aways use & 10 inch diameter blade. This

keeps the Spreader in ciosest 10 1he blade.

"_d Do not overtighten. arbor nut. Use “arbor
o wrenches fo “snug” it securely. :
o e Use only sharpbladeswﬂh properly setteeth
- Consult aprofessional blade sharpenerwhen
in doubt -

- f Keep blades clean of gum and resin.

NEVER use the saw without the proper insert.

6. Make sure all clamps and locks are tight and no
" parts have any excessive play.

2. Keep work area clean

A. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.
Floor must not be slippery from wax or sawdust.

B. To avoid burns or other fire damage, neveruse the
saw near flammable liquids, vapors or gases.

C. To avoidinjury from accidental blade contact, don't
do layout, assembly, or setup work on the table
while the blade is spinning. It could cut or throw
anything hitting the blade.

Plan aheadto protect your eyes, hands, face, ears.

AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING - Make sure
switch is "OF F" before plugging saw in.

3. Plan your work

A. USETHERIGHT TOOL - Don‘tforce tool or attach-
ment to do a job it was not designed for.

B. Dress for safety:

1. Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties or
jewelry (rings, wristwatches). They can get
caught and draw you into moving parts.

2. Wear nonslip footwear.
3. Tie back long hair.
4. Roll long sleeves above the elbow.

5. Noise levels vary widely. To avoid possibie
hearing damage, wear ear plugs or muffs when
using saw for long periods of time,

6. Any power saw can throw foreign objects into
the eyes. This can cause permanent. eye
damage. Wear safety goggles {not glasses)
that comply with ANSI 287.1 (shown on pack-
age). Everyday eyeglasses have only impact
resistant lenses. They are not safety glasses.
Safety goggles are available at Sears retail
catalog stores. Glasses orgoggles notin com-

- pliance with ANSI Z87.1 could seriously hurt

~you when they break.

WEAR-YOUR

7 For du's'ty operations, Wear' a dust mask along
with the safety goggles.
C Inspect your workpiece. Make sure there are no
"nails or foreign objectsin the part of the workpiece
to be cut.


https://manualsfile.com

D. Planyour cut to avoid KICKBACKS and THROW-
BACKS -when a part or all of the workpiece binds
on the biade and is thrown viclently back toward
the front of the saw.

1. Never cut FREEHAND: Always use either a
Rip Fence, Miter Gauge or fixture to position
and guide the work, 5o it won't twist, bind onthe
blade and kickback.

2. Make sure there's no debris between the work-
piece and its supporis,

3. Whencutting irregularly shaped workpieces,
plan your work so it will not slip and pinch the
blade:

a. A piece of moliding, for example, must lie flat
or be held by a fixture or jig that will not let it
twist, rack or slip while being cut. Use jigs or
fixtures where needed to prevent workpiece
shifting.

b. Use a different, better suited type of tool for
work that can't be made stable.

4, Use extra caution with large, very small or
awkward workpieces:

a. Use extra supports (tables, saw horses,
blocks, etc.) forany workpieces large enough
1o tip when not held down to the tabie top.
NEVER use another person as a substitute
for a Table Extension, or as additional sup-
port for a workpiece that is longer or wider
than the basic saw table, or to help feed,
support or pull the workpiece.

b. Neverconfinethe piece being cutoff. Thatis,
thepiece NOT against the Fence, Miter Gauge
or fixture. Never hold it, clampit, touch it, or
use length stops against it. It mustbe free to
move. if confined, it could getwedged against
the blade and cause a kickback or throw-
back.

. Never cut more thanone workpiece at atime.

d. Never turn your table saw “ON" before clear-
ing everything except the workpiece and
related support devices off the table.

<

4. Plantheway youwill push theworkpiece through.

A. NEVER puli the worlpiece through. Start and
finish the cut frornthe front of the table saw.

B.NEVER put your fingers or hands in the path of

the sawblade or other cutting tool. _

C. NEVER each Inback of the cutting toolwith either
hand to hold-down or support the workpiece,
remove wood scraps, or for any other reason.

D. Avoid awkward operations and hand positions
where a sudden slip could cause fingers or hand to
move info a sawblade or other cuiting tool. :

E. DON'T OVERREACH. Always keep good footing
and balance. ' '

29

F. Push the workpiece against the rotation of the
plade. NEVER feed material into the cutting tool
from the rear of the saw.

G. Always push the workpiece all the way past the
sawblade.

H. As much as possible, keep your face and body to
one side of the sawblade, out of line with a possible
kickback or throwback.

I. NEVFRturnthe saw“ON"before clearing the table
of all tools, wood scraps, efc., except the work-
piece and related feed or support devices for the
cut planned.

WHENEVER SAW BLADE lS.SPiNNING

WARNING: Don't let familiarity {gained from fre-
quent use of your table saw) cause a careiess mis-
take. Always rememberthat a careless fraction ofa
second Is enough to cause a severe injury.

1

. Before actually cutting with the saw, watch it while it

runs for a short while. If it makes an unfamiliar noise
or vibrates a lol, stop immediately. Turn the saw off.
Unplugthe saw. Do not restart until finding andfixing
the problem.

. Make sure the top of the arbor or cutting tool turns

toward the front of the saw.

. Set the cutting tool as low as possible for the cut

vou're planning.

. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. Allvisitors should be kept

asafedistance fromwork. Make sure bystanders are
clear of the saw and workpiece.

. Let the blade reach full speed before cutting.
. DON'T FORCE TOOL. !t will do the job better and

safer atits designedrate. Feed the workpieceintothe
blade only fast enough to let it cut without bogging
down or binding.

. Before freeing any jammed material:

A. Tumn switch “OFF".
B. Unplug the saw.
C. Wait for all movinyg pars to stop.

D. Checkblade, Spreaderand Fence for proper align-
ment before starting, again.

. To avoid throwback of cut off pieces;

A. Use the Guard Assembly.

B. Toremove loose pieces beneath ortrapped inside
. the Guard:

1. Tum saw “OF F.
2. Remove Switch Key.
‘3. Wait for blade to stop before lifting the Guard.


https://manualsfile.com

safety for basic saw operations

BEFORE LEAVING THE SAW

1. Tum the saw off.

2. Wait for blade to stop spinning.

3. Make workshop child-proof. Lock the shop. Discon-

nect master switches. Remove the yellow Switch
Key. Store it away from children and others not
qualitied to use the tool.

4. Unplug the saw.

basic saw operation - using the miter gauge

CROSSCUTTING, MITER CUTTING, BEVEL CUT-
TING, COMPQUND MITER CUTTING andwhen RAB-
BETING across the end of a narrow workpiece, the
MITER GAUGE IS USED.

WARNING: For your own safety, always observe the
following safety precautions inaddition to the safety
Instructions on pages 2, 3, 4, 5, 28, 29 & 30.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR
CROSS CUT TYPE CUTS

Before Starting:
1. Never use the Rip Fence when crosscutting.

2. An auxiliarywoodfacing attached to the Miter Gauge

canhelp prevent workpiece twisting andthrowbacks.

" Attach it to the holes provided. Make the facing long

enough and big enough to support your work. Make

sure, however, it will not interfere with the sawblade
guard.

3. Use jigs orfixtures to help hold any piece too smail
to extend across the full length of the Miter Gauge
face during the cut. This lets you properly hold the
Miter Gauge and workpiece and helps keep your
hands away from the blade.

While Cutting:

1. To avoid blade contact, always hold the Miter Gauge
as shown in the “BASIC SAW OPERATIONS -
USING THE MITER GAUGE."

WORK HELPERS

Before cutting any wood on your saw, study all of the
“Basic Saw Operations.”.

Notice that in order to make some of the cuts, it is
necessary to use certain devices, “Work Helpers”, like
the Push Stick, the Push Block and the Auxiliary Fence/
Work Support, which you can make yourseff.

Afteryou have made a few practice cuts, makeupthese
“helpers” before starting any projects. Make the “Push
Stick™ first.

PUSH STICK AND PUSH BLOCK
Make the Push Stick using a piece of 1 x 2.

Make the Push Block usmg a p:ece of 3/8in. and 3/4in.
plywood. :

The small piece of wood 3/8 x3/8x1- 1/2 mches should’

. be GLUED to the plywood. DONOT USE NAILS. . This
. is to prevent dulling the sawblade m me event you
- mistakenly cut info the Push Block.

* Position the handie in the ‘center of the plywood and
fasten together wrth glue and woodscrews :

~ AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT
- Makeone usmg apiece of 3/8 mch and 3/4 mch plywood
Fasten together with gitze and woodscrews i

- NOTE: Smce the Push Biock isused with the Auxiliary
- Fence, the 4-3/4 inches dimens:ons must be held nden-
tical on both the pleces et

" EDGE: MUST BE
PARALLEL

SLIGHTLY LESS THAN
THICKNESS OF WORKFIECE

NOTE: All dimensions in inches

PUSH STICK
 THESE EDGES MUST
BE PARALLEL \ 3/4 PLYWOOD
< 4-3/4)> |
e
M
|
1
12§
3/8~
212} ‘
: P—— \f( i :
. 5-1/8 3/8 .38 |
‘NOTE: Alf dimensions in inches  ~ /8 PLYWOQD

PUSH BLOCK

 3/4 PLYWOOD

THIS FACE-AND. -

':%/s PLYWOOD S

AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT


https://manualsfile.com

AUXILIARY PANEL WORK SUPPORT

Make using a piece of 3/4" and 3/8" plywood. Fasten
together wiih glue and wood screws. Use this Auxiliary
Panel Work Support only when cutting large panels that
require the Rip Fence 1o be positioned past the exposed
side of the extension.

‘K\am PLYWOOD

FACE & EDGE
MUST BE
PARALLEL

3/8 PLYWOOD 2
NOTE: All dimension in inches
AUXILIARY PANEL/WORK SUPPORT

CROSSCUTTING

Crosscut - Acutting or shaping operation made across
the width of the workpiece.

The graduations on the Miter Gauge provide accuracy
for average woodworking. In some cases where ex-
treme accuracy is required, when making angle cuts, for
example, make a trial cut and then recheck it with an
accurate square, or protractor.

If necessary, the Miter Gauge head can be swiveled
slightly to compensate for any inaccuracy.

NOTE: The space betweenthe Miter Gauge Bar andthe
groove inthetable is held to a minimumduring manufac-
turing.

For maximum accuracy when using the Miter Gauge,
always “favor” one side of the groove in the table. In
other words, don't move the Miter Gauge from side to
side while cutting, but keep one side of the bar riding
against one side of the groove.

NOTE: Glue apieceof sandpapertotheface ofthe Miter
Gauge head. This will help prevent the workpiece from
“creeping” while it is being cut.

The Hold-Down Clamp (optional accessory) should be
used on the Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

The Miter Gauge may be usedin either of the grooves in

the table. ‘Make sure it is locked.

WARNING: To avoid blade contact or kickback,
hold the Miter Gauge properly.

When using the Miter Gauge in the LEFT hand groove,
hold the workpiece firmly against the Miter Gauge head
with your left hand, and grip the iock handle with your
right.

When using the RIGHT hand groove, hold the work-
piece with your right hand and the Lock Handle with your
left hand,

When cutting long workpieces, invert Auxiliary Panel/
Work Support and position it on top of the Guide Bars to
support the workpiece as near to the end as possible. If
this does not adequately support the workpiece, youcan
make a simple support by clamping a piece of plywood
to a sawhorse. (See illustration above)

Use the Hold-Down Clamp (optional: accessory) on the
Miter Gauge for greater accuracy. _

31

AUXILIARY FENCE/
WORK SUPPORT


https://manualsfile.com

basic saw operation

- REPETITIVE CUTTING

REPETITIVE CUTTING isknownas cuttinga quantity of

pieces the same length without having to mark each

piece. ;

- 1. Use the Stop Rods (optional accessory} only for

cutﬁng duplicate pieces 6 inches long and longer.

2. Follow all safety precautions and operational instruc-
. lions for cross cutting.

~ When making repefitive cuts from a long workpiece,
-~ make sure it is adequately supported.

- Use the Hold-Down Clamp (optional accessory) on

- the Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

LEFT HAND REMOVED
FOR PICTURE CLARITY

\ 'sTorRODS 7
X

ey ‘
'~ AUXILIARY FENCE/

WORK SUPPORT

3. NEVER USETHE RIP FENCEAS ALENGTH STOP
~BECAUSE THE CUT-OFF PIECE COULD BIND
BETWEENTHEFENCEAND THEBLADE CAUSING

A KICKBACK.

4. When making repetitive cuts shorter than 6 inches,
‘clamp a block.of wood 2 inches long to the table to act
as alength stop. Do not clamp directly to the bottom
_.edge of the table because the "swivel" of the clamp
will not grip properly . Place a small biock of wood
between the bottom edge of the table and the "C"

" CAUTION: When clamping the block, make sure
that the end of the block Is well In front of the
‘sawblade. Be sure it Is clamped securely. -
5. Shide the workpiece along the Miter Gauge until it
‘touches the block, hold it securely orclamp it with the
~ Hold-Down Clamp (optional accessory).
‘6. Make the cut, pull the workpiece back, tum the saw
off, wait for Blade to stop and remove cut off piece
_ before continuing. ’

MITER CUTTING S
~ MITER CUTTING is known as cutting wood at an angle
other than 90° with the ‘edge of the wood. “Follow the
.. same procedure as you would for crosscutting.
~Adjust the Miter Gauge to the desired angle, and lockit.
The Miter Gauge may be usedin either of the groovesin

'When using the Miter Gauge in the LEFT hand groove,

- hold the workpiece firmly against the Miter Gauge head

with your left hand, and grip the Lock Handle with your
- Whenusing the RIGHT handgroove, holdthe workpiece

‘with your right hand and the Knob with your left hand.

Use the Hold-Down Clamp (optional accessory) on the
Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.



https://manualsfile.com

BEVEL CROSSCUTTING

BEVEL CROSSCUTTING is the same as crosscutting
except that the wood is also cut at an angle, other than
80° with the flat side of the wood.

Adjust the biade to the desired angle.

Use the Miter Gauge in the groove to the RIGHT of the
blade. It cannot be used in the groove to the LEFT
because the Biade Guard will interfere. Hold the work-
piece with yourright hand and the Lock Handle with your
left hand.

Use the Auxiliary Fence/Work Support for additional
support of the workpiece.

Lay itacross the Guide Bars to supportthe workpiece as
near to the end as possible.

Use the Hold-Down Clamp (optional accessory) on the
Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

COMPOUND MITER CUTTING

COMPOUND MITER CUTTING is a combination of
miter cutting and bevel crosscutting. The cut is made at
an angie other than 90° to both the edge and the flat side
of the wood.

Adjust the Miter Gauge and the blade to the desired
angle. Make sure Miter Gauge is locked.

using the rip fence

RIPPING, BEVEL RIPPING, RESAWING AND RAB-
BETING are performed using the RIP FENCE together
with the AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT, PUSH
STICK OR PUSH BLOCK.

WARNING: Foryourown safety, always observe the
following safety precautions in additiontothe safety
Instructions on pages 2, 3, 4, 5, 28, 29 & 30.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONSFOR

RIP TYPE CUTS |

1. NEVER use the Miter Gaﬁge when ripping.

2. Use a Push Stick whenever the fence is 2 or more

- inches from the blade. - When thru-sawing, use an
Auxiliary Fence and Push Block whenever the Fence
must be between 1/2 inch and 2 inches of the blade.
Never thru-saw rip cuts less than 1/2 inch wide.

3. When using a Push Stick or Push Block, the trailing
end of the board must be square. A Push Stick or
Blockagainst anuneven end could stip off orpushthe
work away from the fence. oo

4. Never rip anything shorter than 10 inches long.

5. AFEATHERBOARD can help guide the workpiece.
24!1 . |

H

KERFS ABOUT l g

5/18" APART ’; L
_ 4-172" B

Before starting:

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, make
sure the Rip Fence is parailel to the sawblade.

2. Check the Anti-Kickback Pawls. The Pawls must
stop a kickback once it has started. Replace or
sharpen Anti-Kickback Pawls when points become
dull.

- 3. Plastic and composition (like hardboard) materials

may be cut on your saw. However, since these are
usually quite hard and slippery, the Anti-Kickhack
Pawis may not stop a kickback. Thersfore, be espe-
cially careful in your set-up and cutting procedures.

While cutting:

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, always

- pushforward on the section of the workpiece between

the sawblade andthe RipFence. Neverpushiorward
ot the piece being cut off. -


https://manualsfile.com

basic saw Operaﬁon ALWAYS SUPPORT LONG WORKPIECES

RIPPING
Ripping - A cutting or shaping operation along the
length of the workpiece.

Position the Fence to the desired WIDTH OF RIP and
lock in place. -

Before s_tarting 1o rip, be sure:
1. Rip Fence is paraliel lo sawblade.

2. Spreader is properly aligned with sawblade.
3. Anti-Kickback Pawls are functioning properly.

When ripping LONG BOARDS or LARGE PANELS, -
~ always use a work support.

A simple one can be made by clamping a piece of
plywood to a sawhorse.

USING FEATHERBOARDS FOR THRU
SAWING

Featherboards are NOT employed for thru-sawing
operations when using the Miter Gauge.
- Featherbaords are used o keep the work incontact with

"the Fence and table -as shown and to help stop kick-
backs:

- 'Add 7-1/2inches high fiatfacing boardto the Fence the
full length of the-Fence. :

Mount Featherboards to Fence and table as shown, so
that leading edges of Featherboards will support waork-
: pnece

WARNING: Make sure the Featherboard against the
edge presses only on the uncut portion (forward of
the blade). it might otherwise pinchthe blade In the

'—/FEATHERBOARD

kerf and cause a kickback. _ . f-reamens
Before starting the operation (swrtch “OFF" and cuter :5:;25;800 P :
below table surface): 7=

- 1. install Featherboards so they exert pressure on the
: workpnece be posmve they are secure, and

2 ‘Make sure by frial that the Featherboards will stop a
: klckback if one should occur.

oA

34


https://manualsfile.com

BEVEL RIPPING

When bevel ripping material 6 inches or narrower, use
Fence on the right side of the blade ONLY. This will
provide more space betweenthe Fence andthe sawbiade
for use of a Push Stick. If the Fence is mounted to the
left, the Sawblade Guard may interfere with proper use
of a Push Stick.

Keep your hands out of the blade path. Feed the

workpiece by pushing forward only on the part of the
workpiece that will pass between the blade and fence.

Stop your thumbs at the front edge of the table.
Finish the cut with the appropriate pusher.

Once the tralling end is on the table:
When"WIDTH OF RIP"is 2inches wide or more, use the
Push Stick to finish pushing the work allthe way past the
blade.

When thru-sawing a rip 1/2 inch to 2 inches wide, the
Push Stick CANNOT be used because the Guard will
interfere. USE the Auxiliary Fence/Work Support and
Push Block.

Attach Auxiliary Fence/Work Support to Rip Fence with
two “C” clamps.



https://manualsfile.com

basic saw operation

Feed the workpiece by hand along the Auxiliary Fence
until the end is approximately 1 inch past the front edge
of the table. Continue to feed using the Push Block.

Hold theworkpiece inposition and install the Push Block
by sliding it on top of the Auxiliary Fence/Work Support
{this may raise Guard).

WARNING: To avold biade contact, never thru-saw
‘arip less than 1/2 inch wide.

Narrow strips thicker than the Auxiliary Fence/Work
Support may enter the Guard and strike the Baffle.
CAREFULLY raise Guard only enough to clear the
workpiece. Use Push Block to complete cut.

RESAWING - S S
"RESAWING isknownas ripping apieceofwoodthrough

its thickness.: Do not attempt to resaw BOWED or -

WARPED material. -~

NOTE: To RESAW a piece of wood wider than 3-3/8 ~ - -

inches, it will be necessary o remove the blade guard

andusethe Auxiliary Fence/Work Support. (See“WORK

HELPERS").

“Clamp it fo the 1able so that the workpiece will SLIDE -

- EASILY but not TILT or MOVE SIDEWAYS without

- BINDING between the two Fences. S
Do not clamp directly to. the bottom edge of the table

- because the “swivei™ of the clamp will not grip properly.

Place asmall block of wood betweenthe botom edge of .

the table and the “C" clamp.
WARNING: For your own safety -
1. Do not “Back up” (reverse feeding) while resaw-

. Ingbecause this could cause a kickback.

2. Make the first pass to a depth slightly more than

1/2 the width of the board. Keep the same face of
- the board against the fence for the second pass.

: 3. install Blade Guard immediately upon comple-

36

tion of the resawing operation.


https://manualsfile.com

CUTTING PANELS

When cutting panels {(whenever fence is positioned
outside of table surface), ALWAYS use the Auxiliary
Fence/Work Support.

1. Unlock Fence and raise rear end.

2. Position Auxiliary Fence/Work Support as shown and
attach it with two “C" clamps.

AUXILIARY PANEL/
~< WORK SUPPORT

N\

RABBETING

RABBETING is known as cutting out a section of the
corner of a piece of material, across anend oralong an
edge.

To make a RABBET requires cuts whichdo notgo allthe
way through the material. Therefore, the Blade Guard
must be removed.

1. Remove Blade Guard.

2. For rabbeting along an edge (long way of work-
piece) as shown, add facing to Rip Fence approxi-
mately as high as the workpiece is wide. Adjust Rip
Fence and biade to required dimensions; then make
first cut with board flat on table as any rip(type) cut;
make second cut with workpiece on edge. Foilow all
precautions, safety instructions, and operational in-
structions asforripping, orrip type operations, includ-
ing Featherboards and Push Stick, etc.

3. For rabbeting across an end, for workpiece 10-1/2
inches and narrower, make the rabbet cut with the
board flat on the table. Using the Miter Gauge fitted
with a Facing, follow the same procedures and in-
structions for cross cutting making successive cuts
across the width of the workpiece to obtain the de-
sired width of cut. DO NOT use the Rip Fence for
rabbeting across the end.

4, INSTALL BLADE GUARD IMMEDIATELY UPON
COMPLETION OF RABBETING OPERATION.
Rahbet cuts can also be made in one pass of the
workpiece over the cutter using the Dado Head or
Molding Head.

RABBET

| - FIRST CUT
|

N
] | SECOND CUT
H

RABBETING ALONG
THE EDGE

RABBETING
ACROSS THE END

PLOUGHING AND MOLDING

PLOUGHING is grooving with the grain the long way of
the workpiece, using the Fence. USE featherboards
and push sticks as-required.

PLOUGHING

37

MOLDIN‘G is shaping the workpiece with the grain the
long way of the workpiece, using the Fence. Use

featherboards and push sticks as required.

MOLDING


https://manualsfile.com

basic saw operation

DADOING

instructions for operating the Dado Head are contained
in booklet furnished with the Dado Head.

The arbor on the saw, is oniy long enough so that the
widest cut that can be made is 13/16 inch wide.

it is not necessary to install the outside loose collar
before screwing on the arbor nut. Make sure the arbor
nutis tight.

ALWAYS USE DADOQ INSERT LISTED UNDER "REC-
OMMENDED ACCESSORIES."

When using the Dadeo Head it will be necessary to
remove the Bilade Guard and Spreader. USE CAU-
TION. USE MITER GAUGE , FENCE, FEATHER-
‘BOARDS OR PUSH STICKS, etc. AS REQUIRED.

ALWAYS REPLACE THE BLADE, GUARD AND
SPREADER WHEN YCU ARE FINISHED DADOING.

LOOSE cI:ou_Anﬂ.m
ARBOR NUT: # ™
1 [N SAW ARBOR

\AY

REMOVE SAWBLADE AND
| INSTALL DADO HEAD

e e,

Td

BACK OF SAW

MOLDING CUTTING

Instructions for operating the Molding Head are con-
tained in a booklet furnished with the Molding Head.

Always use Molding Insert listed under “RECOM-
MENDED ACCESSORIES”.

When using the Moiding Head, it will be necessary to

remove the Blade Guard and Spreader. USE CAUTION.
USE MITER GAUGE, FENCE, FEATHERBOARDS OR
PUSH STICKS, ETC. AS REQUIRED.

ALWAYS REPLACE THE BLADE GUARD AND
SPREADER WHEN YOU ARE FINISHED MOLDING.

USING FEATHERBOARDS FOR NON-
THRU SAWING e
Featherboards are not employed during non thru-saw-
ing operations when using the Miter Gauge.

Use Featherbaords for all other non thru-sawing
operations {when sawblade guard must be removed).
Featherboards are used to keep the work in contact with
the fence and table as: shown and to stop kickbacks.

~ Add7-1/2inch high flat facing board to the fence, the full
iength of the fence. Mount Featherboard to fence and
table as shown, so that leading edges of Featherbaords
will support workpiece until cut is compiete, and the
workpiece has been pushed completely past the cutter
(sawblade, dado head, molding head, efc.) with a Push

Stick, as in ripping. -

Before starting the operation -_(switch_ “OFF and cutter

belowtable suface): .
1. Install Featherboards so they exert pressure on the
workpiece; be positive they are secure, and. - -
2. Make sure by trial that the Featherboards will stop a
“kickback if one should occur. P
‘Replace the sawblade guard as soon as the non thru-

sawing operation is complete.

“CTCLAMPS

FEATHERBOARD
/'/f
/ e b Sy
’ 7 R = -


https://manualsfile.com

adjustments

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch “OFF”
and remove plug from power source outiet before
making any adjustments.

MITER GAUGE

NOTE: The slots for the Stop Pin and the graduations
are manufactured to very close tolerances which pro-
vide accuracy for average woodworking. In some cases
where extreme accuracy is required, when making
angle cuts, for example, make a trial cut and then
recheck it.

If necessary, the Miter Gauge head can be swiveled
slightly to compensate for any inaccuracy.

1. Loosen the “*knob” and pull "Stop Pin” QUT.

2. Swivel the head, position it at “0”, push the Stop Pin
IN, lock the Handle.

3. The HEAD shouid be square with the Bar and the
Pointer should point to “0". Readjust the Pointer if
necessary.

4. Ifthe headis not squarewiththe Bar, adjustments are
required.

A. Loosen the *knob” (1) and the ‘two screws” (2)

B. Position the HEAD square with the Bar using a
combination square.

C. PUSH the Stop Pin into the slot in the head at “0",
push the Pin into the slot and twist it. Lock the
Knob.

D. Recheck with the square. Iif the head is stiil not
square, ioosen the screws (2) and readjust the
Indicator Blcok.

E. With the head square with the Bar and the Pin
pushed into the slot, adjust the Pointer (3) to point
o 0"

F. The Miter Gauge head must rest on top of the Bar
without being able 1o move up and down, yet it

LOCK KNOB “o"

INDICATOR
BLOCK

1/8 IN. SETSCREW -
WRENCH 2-%&

must swivel freely.

G. The swiveling movement of the head can be ad-
justed by tightening or loosening the setscrew (4)
using the 1/8 inch setscrew wrench.

NOTE: The setscrewis located insi_de ofthe head.
Toreachit, swivel the headto 60° and turn the Miter
Gauge upside down.

HEELING ADJUSTMENT OR
PARALLELISM OF SAWBLADE TO MITER

GAUGE GROOVE

While cutting, the material must move in a straight line
PARALLEL {o the SAWBLADE. Therelore, both the
Miter Gauge Groove and the Rip Fence mustbe PAR-
ALLEL 1o the Sawblade.

if the sawblade 1S NOT parallel to the Miter Gauge
Groove, the blade will bind at one end of the cut. (This
is known as "HEELING”). '

To check for paraliglism:

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch “OFF"
and remove plug from power source outlet.

1. Raise blade all the way up, raise Blade Guard.

2. Markan “X"onone of the teethwhich is SET {bent) to
the LEFT. :



https://manualsfile.com

adjustments

3. Place the head of a combination square in the

GROOVE. Adjust blade of square so that it just -

touches the tip of the MARKED tooth.
4. Move square to REAR, rotate bladeto see fMARKED

tooth again touches blade of square.

5. If tooth touches square at FRONT and REAR,
sawblade is PARALLEL to Miter Gauge Groove.

6. iftooth does not touch the same amount, the mecha-
- nismunderneath must be adjusted to make the blade
PARALLEL to GROOVE. .

A. Rear Trunnion must be moved TOWARD to com-
binalion square ifthereis a space between marked
tooth and end of square in step 4.

B. Rear Trunnion must be moved AWAY from the
square it marked tooth pushes square out of posi-
tion in the groove.

7. Loosen all three screws that hold the Rear Trunnion
and all three screws that hold the Front Trunnion.

- NOTE: All six screws can be reached through back
of saw. Use a 9/16 inch wrench. To reach left-hand
Front Trunnion screw, tilt blade to 45°. After loosen-
ing screws, reposition blade at90°.

REAR-TRUNNIOM
"~ SCREWS
P o i ==

: : LEFT-HAND
i - CENTER
RIGHT-HAND (BEHIND HERE) (BEHII{G HERE)
I

. FRONT-TRUNNION SCREWS

- 8. Using awoodblock and mallet, as shown, move Rear

. Trunnion to right or left as required to realign the-

- blade. i necessary, shift Front Trunnion in similar
- manner; but do NOT move Front Trunnion unless
. necessary. Recheck the alignment withthe square,

- then securely retighten all six Trunnion screws.

_EDGE OF TRUMNION

{1 CLAW HAMMER

WOO0D BLOCK

- PLACE BLOCK HERE

"t — ORHERE

EDGE OF

. meanorsaw ~~ ERGEOF


https://manualsfile.com

BLADE TILT, OR SQUARENESS OF
BLADE TO TABLE

When the Bevel Pointer is pointing directly to the “0”
mark on the Bevel Scale, the sawblade should make a
SQUARE cut 90° to the table.

90° Position
To check for SQUARENESS:

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch “OFF”
and remove plug from power source outiet.

1. Raise blade all the way UP, raise Blade Guard.

2. TILT blade atew degreestothe LEFT. Now, tilt blade
back to the RIGHT as far as it will go.

3. Place the square against blade. Make sure square is
not touching the TIP of one of the saw TEETH.

4. Operate the Tilt-Lock Handle (COUNTERCLOCK- I Bl e = =
WISE) to loosen the Tilt Clamp screw. : = 1= 9]

5. NOTE: Handle is spring loaded for engagement with
screw head - must be pushed inward for disengage-
ment whenever necessary to obtain a new grip on
screw head.

TILT CLAMP SCREW

6. Rotate Tilt Handwheel CLOCKWISE afewturnsto tik
blade. Now, rotate Handwheel COUNTERCLOCK-
WISE untitit stops. Blade should now be square with
table and Pointer shouid point to “0~.

SCALE TILT HANDWHEEL
BEVEL
~_ \ TILT POINTER
A.If blade is SQUARE to table; POINTER
1. Check Pointer. ——————— ADJUSTING SCREW

B. IF POINTER DOES NOT point to the “0" mark on / CRRFTSMAN

the Bevel Scale;
1. Remove Elevation Handwheel.

2. Loosen screw and adjust Pointer using medium 1.2 T8 _ S SCALE ADJUSTING
_screwdriver . - r ""_/“' : g SCREW
3 instali Elevaugn Handwheel. BOINTER AT

“0” POSITION

41


https://manualsfile.com

- adjustments

C. I blade is NOT SQUARE to table . .
Screw must be ADJUSTED.

1. Unscrew 90° Stop Screw three o four turns
using 3/16 inch Hex “L” wrench.

2. Tum Tilt Handwheel clockwise one turn, then
turn Handwheel counterclockwise untilblade is
square with table.

3. Screw 90° Stop Screw IN until it stops. Check
once again for squareness and readjust screw,
it necessay.

. the 90° Stop

45° Position
TILT blade to LEFT as faras it will go.

1. Place an ACCLIRATE square against blade. Make
sure-square is not touching the TIP of one of the saw
TEETH.

if blade is 45° fo table;
1. Check-Pointer.

if blade is NOT 45° TO TABLE .
SCALE must be ADJUSTED.

1. Unscrew 45° Stop Screw three to four turns using
3/16 inch setscrew wrench.

2. Turn Tilt Handwhee! unﬂl biade is 45° o 1he table.

3. Screw 45° Stop Screw [N until it stops. Check once
again and readjust screw; if necessary.

. STOP SCREW and

-

STO PSC& \

i POINTER UOES NOT pomt o the 45° mark on the
- scale;

1..Remove Elevatlon Handwheel

2. Loosen two screws on Scale and ad;ust Scale until
Pointer points to 45° mark. :

3. Install Elevation Handwheel. "

_ TILT MECHA!%ISM _ e :
The Handwheel should tum freely wnthout blndmg The

turning action canbe adjusted by tnghtenmgorloosamng .

~the screws in the Beanng Retainer.

NOTE: Tilt Handwheel must be Tartioved o adjust S

Whenadjustingthe screwsinthe Beanng Ret

er, hoid
- the nut :nsnde usmg a 3!8 mch wrench. . iy

42

ADJUST THESE
| TWO SCREWS



https://manualsfile.com

maintenance

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch “OFF”
and remove plug from power source outlet before
maintaining or lubricating your saw.

Do not aliow sawdust to accumulate inside the saw.

Frequently blow out any dust that may accumulate
inside the saw cabinet and the motor.

Frequently clean your cutting tools with Craftsman Gum
and Pitch Remover.

A coat of automobile-type wax applied to the table will
help to keep the surface clean and allow workpieces to
slide more freely.

If the power cord is worn or cut, or damaged in any way,
have it replaced immediately.

Make sure the t{eeth of the Anti-Kickback Pawls are
always sharp. To sharpen:

1. Remove Blade Guard.

7 7d

2. Rotale Pawli toward rear of Spreader so that teeth are

above top of Spreader.

3. Hold Spreader with left hand and place Pawl over

corner of workbench.

4. Using a small round file (smooth cut) sharpen the

teeth.

lubrication
The following parts should be oiled occasionally with
SAE No. 20 or No. 30 engine oil.

1. Tilt screw threads and pivot nut. (First clean with
Craftsman Gum and Pitch Remover.)

2. Elevation screw threads and pivot nut. (First clean
with Craftsman Gum and Pitch Remover.)

3. Cradle bearing points.

4. Bearing points in Guard Assembly, Miter Gauge and
Rip Fence.

FENCE

% BEARING POINTS

sears recommends the following accessories

ITEM ' : _ ' CAT. NO.
Caster Sets ..o i eiiaens 9-22222 or 822221
7 in. Molding Head Set....... ... See Catalog
7 In. Molding Head............cocoenvnnneee e See Catalog
8 In. MoldingHead ...cccoe e v e See Catalog
_Molding/Dado Insert for 7 In. Dia. Malding

orDado Head ..........ccoo e vcieniea i 9-29997
Molding/Dado Insert for 8 In. Dia. Molding ‘
. orDado Head ...... eeeteeserraneernseirnn sariara vies 9-22287
Work Light.....ccii it s See Calalog
7 In. Dia; Adjustable Dado Head .............. . See Catalog .
7 In. Dia. Dado Head.......cccooeeine See Catalog
Sanding Wheel..........c.oiiiii . See Catalog

.- Power Tool Know How Handbook................

ITEM CAT. NO.
Miter Gauge Stop ROdS ...t 8-29824
Miter Gauge Hold-Down Clamp ...t 9-25928
a1 g 7o DO S DURUUR ORIt See Catalog
Universal Jig........ v s See Catalog

828117

- Sears may recommend other accessories not listed

in manual.

See yournearest Sears Store or Catalog Depariment
for other accessories.

Do not use any accessory unless you have received

- and read complete Instructions for its use.


https://manualsfile.com

trouble shooting

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch “OFF” and always remove plug
from power source outlet before trouble shooting.

TROUBLE SHOOTING - GENERAL
TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
Excessive vibration 1. Blade out of balance. 1. Discard Blade and use a different blade.

‘cut when crosscutting.

Cannot make square 1.

Miter gauge not adjusted
properly.

1. Sge "Adjustments” section "Miter Gauge.”

stalls motor when

Cut binds, burns or 1.

Dull blade or improper
tooth set.

1. Sharpen or replace blade.

-{ handwheel turn hard.

.. Bearing retainers 100

screw or elevating screw.

light.

ripping. 2. Blade is Heeling. 2. See “Adjustments” section, "Heeling Adjustment..”
3. Warped board. 3. Make sure concave or hollow side is facing
‘down,” feed slowly.
4. Rip Fence not parallel to 4. See “Assembly” section, “Aligning Rip Fence."
blade.
: _ 5. Spreader outof alignment. | 5. See “Assembly” section, "Installing Blade Guard."
Cut not true at 90° or 1. Siop collars not properly 1. See “Adjustments” section, "Blade Tili, or
45° positions. - adjusted. Squareness of Blade to Table."
Tilt and elevating -1. Sawdust on threads of lilt | 1. See “Maintenance” and "Lubrication” sections.

2. See “Maintehance” section, "Tilt and Elevation
Mechanism”

TROUBLESHOOTING -

MOTOR

_NOTE’.: ‘Motors used on wood working tools ar particularly susceptible to the
accumulation of sawdust and wood chips and should be blown out or “vacuumed”
frequently to prevent interference with normal motor ventilation.

TROUBLE

fullpower.’ NOTE:
‘Low Voltage: '
{Power output of
motor decreases
rapidly with decrease
Jin. voﬂageatmotor .
“terminals. For exarmple,t
a reduction of 10% in
‘| voltage causesa-
+|- reduction of 19% i in-:
maximum power
_output of which the T
motor is capable, and . |
| & reduction of 20% in 4
' | voltage causes'a :
1 reduction-of 36%in-

2.

‘output.)

. PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
Excessive noise. | 1. Motor 1. Have motor checked by qualified service techni-
' VR “cian. Repair service is available at your nearest
e : : _ Sears store.
Motor fails to develop - | 1. Circuit overloaded with. 1. Do not use other appliances or motors on same

lights, appllances and other

"~ motors.

Unders;ze wires or circuit
too fong.

; ,General overloadmg of

. power company facilities. -

' “(In'some sections of the

‘I *= country, demand for -

| electrical power may: exceedi

" the capacity of existing
~generating and dlstribuuon

- systems.)

Incorrect fuses or c:rcmt

 breakers in power line.

maximum power © - .}

12,

circuit when using the saw.

Increase wire sizes, or reduce length of wiring. -

- See “Motor Specifications and Electrical Re-

" quirements” section.

. Request a voltage check from the power company.

. Install correct fuses or circuit breakers. -



https://manualsfile.com

TROUBLESHOOTING - MOTOR (Cont'd)

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
Motor starts slowly 1. Low voltage. . Request voltage check from the power company.
or fails to come up 2. Windings burned out . Have motor repaired or replaced.
to full speed or open.

3. Starting switch not . Have switch replaced.

operating.

Motor overheats 1. Motor overloaded . Feed work slower into biade.

2. Improper cooling. (Air . Clean out sawdust to provide normal air circulation

circulation restricted
through motor due to
sawdust, accumulating
inside of saw.)

through motor. See "Maintenance" and
"Lubrication” section.

Starting switch in

. Burned switch contacts

. Have switch replaced and request a voltage check

motor will not {due to extended hoid-in from the power company.
operate periods caused by low line
voltage, elc.)
2. Shoned capacitor . Have capacitor tested and replace if defective.
{(when equipped)
3. Loose or broken . Have wiring checked and repaired.
connections.
Motor stalls. 1. Starting switch not . Have switch replaced.
{resutlting in blown operating.
fuses or tripped 2. Voltage too low to permit . Request voltage check from the power company.
circuit breakers) motor to reach operating
speed.
3. Fuses or circuit breakers . Install proper size fuses or circuit breakers.

do not have sufficient
capacity.

Frequent opening of
fuses or circuit
breakers

. Motor overloaded
. Fuses or circuit breakers

do not have sufficient
capacily.

. Starting switch not

operating (motor does not
reach speed.)

. Feed work slower into blade.
. Install proper size fuses or circuit breakers.

3. Have switch replaced.

45



https://manualsfile.com

repair parts

19/86C°CLL ANV _pwwmmm.m__. I 13a0N

L 3HNOIL

MVS 379V.1 HONI 01 NVWSL4VHD HO4 1SIT w._.med ___

46


https://manualsfile.com

-A||eo0t 8S8L) JO 1SoW ulelgo Aew noA ‘sabieyo Buypuey
pue Buiddiys pioae 0 “jesiuoucosun iew Aq sway asayl Buihng

o)BW '0}D ‘sioysem 'smauos ‘sinu se yons (, Ag payjuent) swisll
8lempJEY pIBpuBlS Joj sebieyd Buypuey pue Buiddiys ILON

-Aieoo) paseyoind aq ARy - Walj] 8IBMRIEH PIBPUBIS

(9 "B 83g) oUW 'Aquessy abnen -~ | .22
{(polelisnii] 1ON) [2NUB SIBUMO 96£6dS | - ¥/€ X 81-01/G 'X9H 'MaI0S .| L0ie2salSs | 12
{AlUO LZ2/962'CLE 19PON) QL/L X 8/G X pO/12 '18USEM | LE0LSSQLS | 02
Bupunop 1. ‘18%orIg 8169 | b $/E-1 X BL-91/G 'PH X8H 'MOIOS | £11£26QLS | 61
(Aluo 19/862'C1 1 19POW) JOlOW 0£0028 | OV (e 614 22g) xog ‘Alqusssy Youms e 81
10j0 9/1028 | OF Jeg aping aouad ‘1aoeds 66529 | L}
2E-0L 00T INN | LIVIYSALS | 68 (51 'ON Aoy sapnjou])
81Ip BIL GoLLL | 8€ aping ooua ‘Ajquisssy Jeg 60429 | 91
§/€ Jeusalxg "Jeysemyoo | LEZLSSALS | L€ sous ‘ade] 01229 | SI
2t X 91-8/€ 'PH X8H ‘MBI0S 19582y | 9¢ (g ‘014 80g) diy ‘Alqessy eousy — 14!
uoddng ‘Jedoeig #5209 | SE INg-|-joex3 ‘uasul €6v29 | €
pieng jeg ‘poddng £6209 | vE } X ZE-01 "PH Bl ‘M8I0g bivy | 2t
2/L X 2e-01 L. AL PH ued ‘MBIDS | §04L10901S | €€ g1/€ % 2€-01 195 Bumoo] ‘masos | 201106018 | 1L
S ‘A0 §G209 | 2€ Buiureiey ‘dio 81220 | O}
lj8g '‘prens 26209 | 1g (218 11 "ON A8y sepnjoul) Alquiassy Wasu) £0/29 | 6
eseg 00229 | 0 8L-9L/G X8H ‘INN | Le2LpGAIS | 8 .
|oAag m_nm«m:_b,ﬁ _mmmuw greeLg 6e O1/G leuisixy .._mr_mm?xoo:_ Jiegisgqals |4
2/1 X 8 'ON .8V, AL 'PH ued ‘Mma105 | 5080190LS | 82 leay aous4 ‘seg GLEBLE | §
oig ‘jeued Sev6L8 | L2 L X 81-91/G XoH ‘MaI0g | OLLEZSALS | § .
8/ X ZE-01 'PH ued ‘Mei0g | €0LLISALS | 92 02-v/L X8H ‘NN, | §201¥SQLS | ¥
Ajquassy |seympueH gzs818 | s2 /i [euleixg Jeysemqoo | GZ2LGSALS | €
01 "ON [ewidlx3 ‘JaysemyooT ! 0121SSALS | #2 8/G X 02-#/} 'PH XoH ‘MaI0S , | 90G28SALS | T
¥/E X 2E-01 'PH UBd ‘Ma108 | L0LELSALS | €2 (¢ ‘Bi4 80g) Alquiessy pieng | — b
Nolldidoas3a ‘ON ‘ON NOLLdIHOS3a ‘ON 'ON |
1Hvd A 1Hvd A

1SI7 S1HVd - | 3HNOId

19286¢°CLL ONV 12,862 "€L1 "ON TIAOW

MVYS FT8V1L HONI 0L NYIISLAVHD HOL 1SI1 SidVd

47


https://manualsfile.com

repair parts

g1

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
- MODEL 113.298721 AND 113.298761

48

33 32

FIGURE 2


https://manualsfile.com

"$9SN0H Jepi0 Bojele) J0 $8101S iBleY Siesag jsouw

10 wawpedaq aiempieH oyl ubnosy paunoas eq Aep - way ¥ooig L

Ajeooy paseyond o Aepy - wisy siempieH plepuels

dwei) ‘mei0g 628.€| 08
(401U L 010°) ABld pUT J18YySEM 29.08] 6§ majog dwed ‘sipuey 8| 62
Jjopeaids ‘poy 68629 | 8% Mma10g duwed ‘Buudg gze/¢e| g2
QL X POILP X PO/LL “IBYSBM G20155801S| 49 p/¢ Buuielay ‘Buy PS0E9 | L2
Buudg ‘Jeysem gz¥e| 95 WL N 668.€| 92
WY JOMd ‘MBI0S 829081 S§ 8/€ [BUIBIXT ‘18YSBAVIDOT LE2156018| s2
aseq JOJON 'Hoddng SZ8LE| VS I X 91-8/8 "PH XOH ‘MaIdg 0LLE260LS | Ve
Jojop ‘aseg ¥eRiE] €5 UL 'MeI0g 869291 €T
abuiH ‘uid geelE| 25 Buueeq sueiey LEvee | 2¢
8/¢ Buueiey ‘Buiy LE0L8SALS| 1S JOGIY ‘YouaIm 0pSe| 12
LP X 2/L A 'Yeg 0i¥¥0€QLS| 05 Joquy INN 29891 02
{mau0g 198 Sepnjou)) asog /5 ‘Aejing 22082eq1s| 6F apeig ‘Jejon 8629 | 61
g/ Buelay 'Buiy 8slL/e| 8b “Uf 0} meS ‘epelg . BELZE-61. 81
Joqiy meg ‘Buiraeg §1L0028| /¥ #/€ X 91-8/€ 185 00§ 'MBIOS £ov8I8] Li
ioquy ‘BuisnoH 2Eev6181 ov MES "U} 01 ‘a|qeL 6Legis| st
LYIIPOOAA “A8Y Gz008sais| sy uoluunly ‘s|qel ££8291 G1
g/s Buureley ‘Bury 00¥09 | ¥ isoedg §6229 | ¥i
loquy L1680G | €F dwe(d qouy| ‘18ysem LLOEO | £1
ZE/E X ¥9/L¥ X 09" "JBySem Le0158018 2t
060" X P/1-1 X #/€ ‘J8ysem ¥9€09| ¥ Bupndg 502081 L1 -
/¢ Buiurelay ‘Buiy LeGg| O /-1 X 02-#/1 "PH USBM "PuU| XeH ‘Mmalos 902091 0}
{oy ‘ON A2y sepnoul) ejpeln Zrv6ig| 6¢ viE X §1-91/G ebeured ‘yog Z01EEGs01S | 6
0L "ON [BUISIXT "16UySEMNO0T oiLzZLssais| se 81-91/¢ X8 'INN LE2LPealsS ) 8
8/€ X 26-01 L. AL "PH Ued ‘MaI08 e0LLO9QLS | LE pieng ‘woddng 26cc91t L
Jaiod 656928] 9¢ 9L/G [euIaXT 184SEMY OO 12165018 9
W ‘mesos 16929} SE L X 8L-91/G PH X8 ‘Mals 0LLEESALS ] §
BuiH-0 LLiz20edlis) ve 8/G X 81-91/5 'PH XdH 'Maldg 80lecsdls ) v
Bunds “iaysem 8/109) €€ pil-1 X gl/glloy ‘uid Zi8L/501S| €
$O/1 X §// X 629" 10USEM gegle| 2e L X 81-91/G QuINL| ‘Maj0g ¥0209| 2
8/ buwelsy ‘buy 290185018 | IE Jspeaidg ‘poddng 185291
NOLLJIHDS3d ‘ON ‘ON NOILdIHDS3a ‘ON 'ON
1Hvd A - 1Hvd AN

1S11 SLYVd - ¢ 3HNDId

L9486C°CLL ONV 12/862°€LL TAAON
MVS FT76V1 HONI 0 NYINSLJdVHO HOL LSIT S1HVd

49


https://manualsfile.com

repair parts

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL 113.298721 AND 113.298761

FIGURE 3 - ON-OFF POWER OUTLET

KEY PARYT
NO.| - NO. " DESCRIPTION
1| 60375 Cord, Molded
2160380 - | Housing, Switch:
31 9-22255 Key, Switch
41 60374 Switch, Locking
51 60377 Cover, Switch
6

448007 Screw, Pan Hd. No. 6 x 3/4

50


https://manualsfile.com

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 igcgsf[f;sm SAW
MODEL 113.2908721 AND 113.2

REAR GUIDE BAR (REF) ty {REF}

FIGURE 4 - TABLE EXTENSIONS

KEY PART
NO. NO, DESCRIPTION
8-22261 1 Extension, Table 12 x 27
STD541231 |+ Nut, Hex 5/1 £5-18
STD551231 4+ Lockwasher, External 5/16
STD523107 | * Screw, Hex Head
5/16-18 x3/4
STD551031 |+ Washer, 21/64 x 5/8 x 1/16
818308 | Bracket S
62539 Spacer, Fence Guide Bar
5TD523112 Screw, Hex Hd.

5/16-18 x 1-1/4

ONDN AN

* Standard Hardware item - May be purchased local y _
T Stock ltem - May be secureq through the Hardware

Department of most Sears Retajl Stores or Catalog
Order Houses. _

51


https://manualsfile.com

52


https://manualsfile.com

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL 113.298721 AND 113.298761

FIGURE 6 - MITER GAUGE ASSEMBLY

KEY PART
NOQ. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 | 62693 Plug, Button
2 1 62692 Knob, Miter Gauge {includes Key No. 1)
3 | STD551031 | * Washer, Plain, 21/64 x 1 x 1/16
4 | 37893 Gauge, Miter
5 | STD510803 | * Screw, Pan Hd. 8-32 x 5/16
6135 Indicator
7 | 37895 Block, Miter Gauge Indicator
8 | 37896 Pin, Miter Gauge Stop
9 | 2417285 Screw, Pan Hd., wl.ockwasher, 8-32 x 5/8
10 | 62230 Rod Assembly, Miter Gauge, '
_ Consisting of tems 11,12, 12
11 | STD541231 1 * Nut, Hex., 5/16-18
12 | 62225 Stud, Clamp
13 .| 62383 Stud, Pivot
14 1 60288 Screw, Locking Set 1/4-20 x 3/8

* Standard Hardware ltem - May be purchased locally.

53


https://manualsfile.com

repair parts

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL 113.298721 AND 113.298761

NO. ~NO. 1 DESCRIPTION
1160208 - Nut, Push
2 1 62391 Pin 14 x 1-1/2
3| 62395 Support, Guard
4 1 62389 . Guard, Saw
5 | 62390 Pin, 1/4x 1-3/4
6 | STD551025 |* Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/16
7 162520 .~ | Spacer, Pawl . '
8 .| 62396 . Pawl - ' '
9 -1 62580 Spreader Assembly, Blade -
10 | 62410 - | Pin;1/4x1
11| STDB71810 {* Pin, Roll 3/16 x 15/16
12 162519 |- Spring, Pawl -

ik _fStaridard Hard'ware‘l:tém - May,'be'purqhase'd locally

54


https://manualsfile.com

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL 113.298721 AND 113.298761

FIGURES8-LEG SET

KEY

PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION

RN WUN

9
10
11
i2

60314
819441
62554
S5TD551225
STPE541025
62553
STD541237
803835-1

STD523112
STD551031
STD551231
STD541231

HARDWARE F

Screw, Serrated Truss Hd. 1/4-20 x 1/2
Leg
Stiffener, Side
* Lockwasher, Ext{. 1/4
* Nut, Hex 1/4-20
Stiffener, End
* Nut, Hex 3/8-16
Foot, Leveling

OR ATTACHING LEGS TO saw

* Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
Washer, 11/32 x 11/18 x 1716
* Lockwasher, Exi. 5/16° .

* Nul, Hex 5/16-18

** Standard Hardware ltem - May be purchased lé{:allj’

55


https://manualsfile.com

4 N )
owners ICH TABLE SAW
manual
SERVICE Now that you have purchased your 10 inch Table

Saw, should a need ever exist for repair parts or
service, simply contact any Sears Service Center and
most Sears, Roebuck and Co. stores. Be surs to
provide all pertinent facts when you call or visit.
MODEL NO'S. The mode! number of your Table Saw will be found at
113.298721 the left-hand side of the base.
113.298761
HOW TOORDER ||  WHENORDERING REPAIRPARTS, ALWAYS GIVE
REPAIR PARTS THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION
MODEL NUMBER NAME OF ITEM
113.298721 10 Inch Table Saw
113.298761
All parts listed may be ordered from any Sears Service
Center and most Sears stores. Hf the parts you need
are not stocked locally, your orderwill be electronically
transmittedto a Sears Repair Parts Distribution Center
for handling. :
\.. J O\ A

Sold by SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Chicago, IL 60684 U.S.A.
Part No, SP5396 Form No. SP5388-2 Primled in U S A 822


https://manualsfile.com

